
Occupational and

Environmental Medicine
Adopted as the Journal of the Faculty of

Occupational Medicine of the Royal College of
Physicians ofLondon

Editor: Anne Cockcroft (United Kingdom)
Technical Editor: Judith Haynes
Editorial Assistant: Rachel Harvey
Editorial Board:
T C Aw (United Kingdom) R McNamee (United Kingdom) M Singal (United States)
F J H Van Dijk (Holland) J Myers (South Africa) D C Snashall (United Kingdom)
J S Evans (United States) B Nemery (Belgium) 0 Svane (Denmark)
R M Harrison (United Kingdom) T Okubo (Japan) G Theriault (Canada)
J Jeyaratnam (Singapore) P Paoletti (Italy) K M Venables (United Kingdom)
F Kauffmann (France) L Rosenstock (United States) Editor, British Medical journal
R L Maynard (United Kingdom) M Sim (Australia)

NOTICE TO CONTRIBUTORS Occupational and Environmental
Medicine is intended for the publication of original contribu-
tions relevant to occupational and environmental medicine,
including toxicological studies of chemicals of industrial, agri-
cultural, and environmental importance, and epidemiological
studies. As well as full papers, short papers dealing with brief
or preliminary observations relevant to occupational and envi-
ronmental medicine will also be considered. Case reports
should cover substantial new ground to merit publication.
Other articles, including review or position papers, will be con-
sidered but should not be submitted without first approaching
the Editor to discuss their suitability for the Journal. Letters to
the Editor are always welcome.

INSTRUCTIONS TO AUTHORS Three copies of all submissions
should be sent to: The Editor, Occupational and Environmental
Medicine, BMJ Publishing Group, BMA House, Tavistock
Square, London WC 1H 9JR, UK. All authors should sign the
covering letter as evidence of consent to publication. Papers
reporting results of studies on human subjects must be accom-
panied by a statement that the subjects gave written, informed
consent and by evidence of approval from the appropriate
ethics committee. These papers should conform to the
principles outlined in the Declaration of Helsinki (BMJ
1964;ii: 177).

If requested, authors shall produce the data on which the
manuscript is based, for examination by the Editor.

Authors are asked to submit with their manuscript the
names and addresses of three people who they consider
would be suitable independent reviewers. They will not
necessarily be approached to review the paper.

Papers are considered on the understanding that they are
submitted solely to this Journal and do not duplicate material
already published elsewhere. In cases of doubt, where part of
the material has been published elsewhere, the published
material should be included with the submitted manuscript to
allow the Editor to assess the degree of duplication. The
Editor cannot enter into correspondence about papers rejected
as being unsuitable for publication, and the Editor's decision
in these matters is final.

Papers should include a structured abstract of not
more than 300 words, under headings of Objectives,
Methods, Results, and Conclusions. Please include up to
three keywords or key terms to assist with indexing.

Papers should follow the requirements of the International
Committee of Medical Journal Editors (BMJ 199 1;302:
338-41). Papers and references must be typewritten in double
spacing on one side of the paper only, with wide margins. SI
units should be used.

Short reports (including case reports) should be not more
than 1500 words and do not require an abstract. They should
comprise sections of Introduction, Methods, Results, and
Discussion with not more than one table or figure and up to
10 references. The format of case reports should be
Introduction, Case report, and Discussion.
Illustrations Photographs and photomicrographs on glossy
paper should be submitted unmounted. Charts and graphs
should be carefully drawn in black ink on firm white paper.
Legends to figures should be typed on a separate sheet of
paper.
References References will not be checked by the editorial
office; responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of ref-
erences lies with the authors. Number references consecutively
in the order in which they are first mentioned in the text.
Identify references in texts, tables, and legends by Arabic
numerals. References cited only in tables or in legends to fig-
ures should be numbered in accordance with a sequence estab-

lished by the first identification in the text of a particular table
or illustration. Include only references essential to the argu-
ment being developed in the paper or to the discussion of
results, or to describe methods which are being used when the
original description is too long for inclusion. Information from
manuscripts not yet in press or personal communications
should be cited in the text, not as formal references.

Use the Vancouver style, as in this issue for instance, for a
standard journal article: authors (list all authors when seven or
fewer, when eight or more, list only six and add et al), title,
abbreviated title of journal as given in Index Medicus (if not
in Index Medicus give in full), year of publication, volume
number, and first and last page numbers.
Proofs Contributors will receive one proof. Only minor cor-
rections can be made at this stage; corrections other than
printer's errors may be charged to the author.

Reprints Reprints will be charged for. The number of
reprints required should be stated on the form provided with
the proofs.
Copyright C 1994 Occupational and Environmental Medicine.
This publication is copyright under the Berne Convention and
the International Copyright Convention. All rights reserved.
Apart from any relaxations permitted under national copyright
laws, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means
without the prior permission of the copyright owners.
Permission is not, however, required to copy abstracts of
papers or of articles on condition that a full reference to the
source is shown. Multiple copying of the contents of the publi-
cation without permission is always illegal.
NOTICE TO ADVERTISERS Applications for advertisement
space and for rates should be addressed to the Advertisement
Manager, Occupational and Environmental Medicine, BMJ
Publishing Group, BMA House, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9JR.

NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBERS Occupational and Environmental
Medicine is published monthly. The annual subscription rate
(for 1995) is 1139 (US $240). Orders should be sent to the
Subscription Manager, Occupational and Environmental
Medicine, BMJ Publishing Group, BMA House, Tavistock
Square, London WC1H 9JR. Orders may also be placed with
any leading subscription agent or bookseller. (For the conve-
nience of readers in the USA subscription orders with or with-
out payment may also be sent to British Medical Journal, Box
560B, Kennebunkport, Maine 04046. All inquiries, however,
must be addressed to the publisher in London). All inquiries
regarding air mail rates and single copies already published
should be addressed to the publisher in London.
Subscribers may pay for their subscriptions by Access, Visa, or
American Express by quoting on their order the credit or
charge card preferred together with the appropriate personal
account number and the expiry date of the card.
Second class postage paid Rahway NJ. Postmaster: send
address changes to: Occupational and Environmental Medicine,
c/o Mercury Airfreight International Ltd Inc, 2323 Randolph
Avenue, Avenel, NJ 07001, USA.
FACULTY OF OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE The Faculty of
Occupational Medicine of the Royal College of Physicians of
London is a registered charity founded to promote, for the
public benefit, the advancement of knowledge in the field of
occupational medicine. The Faculty has offices at 6 St
Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London NW1 4LB.

ISSN 1351-0711.

Published by BMJ
Publishing Group and
printed in England by
Eyre & Spottiswoode Ltd,
London and Margate



Lippmann

1 Gurman JL, Lippmann M, Schlesinger RB. Particle
deposition in replicate casts of the human upper tracheo-
bronchial tree under constant and cyclic inspiratory
flow: I. Experimental. Aerosol Science and Technology
1984;3:245-52.

2 Lippmann M, Schlesinger RB. Interspecies comparisons of
particle deposition and mucociliary clearance in tracheo-
bronchial airways. J7 Toxicol Environ Health 1984;13:
441-69.

3 Briant JK, Lippmann M. Particle transport through a
hollow canine airway cast by high-frequency oscillatory
ventilation. Exp Lung Res 1992;18:385-407.

4 Briant JK, Lippmann M. Aerosol bolus transport through a
hollow cast by steady flow in different gases. Aerosol
Science and Technology 1993;19:27-39.

5 Brody AR, Hill LH, Adkins B Jr, O'Connor RW.
Chrysotile asbestos inhalation in rats: deposition pattern
and reaction of alveolar epithelium and pulmonary
macrophages. Am Rev Respir Dis 1981;123:670-9.

6 Brody AR, Roe MW. Deposition pattern of inorganic
particles at the alveolar level in the lungs of rats and
mice. Am Rev RespirDis 1983;128:724-9.

7 Warheit DB, Hartsky MA. Species comparisons of alveolar
deposition patterns of inhaled particles. Exp Lung Res
1990;16:83-99.

8 Stirling C, Patrick G. The localization of particles retained
in the trachea of the rat. YPathol 1980;131:309-20.

9 Gore DJ, Patrick G. A quantitative study of the penetra-
tion of insoluble particles into the tissue of the conducting
airways. Ann Occup Hyg 1982;26:149-61.

10 Gehr P, Geiser M, Im Hof V, Schuerch S, Cruz-Orive
LM. Serological estimation of particle retention and
clearance in the intrapulmonary conducting airways of
the hamster lungs. Journal of Aerosol Science 1990;
21:362-8.

11 Brody AR, Yu CP. Particle deposition at alveolar duct
bifurcations. In: Crapo JC, Miller FJ, Smolko ED,
Graham JA, Hayes AW, eds. Extrapolation of dosimetric
relationships for inhaled particles and gases. New York:
Academic Press, 1989;91-9.

12 Lippmann M, Timbrell V. Particle loading in the human
lung-human experience and implications for exposure
limits. Aerosol Med 1990;3:S155-68.

13 Churg A. Deposition and clearance of chrysotile asbestos.
Ann Occup Hyg 1994;38:625-33.

14 Sussman RG, Cohen BS, Lippmann M. Asbestos fiber
deposition in a human tracheobronchial cast. II.
Empirical model. Inhal Toxicol 1991;3:161-79.

15 Morgan A, Hoimes A, Davison W. Clearance of sized glass
fibers from the rat lung and their solubility in vivo. Ann
Occup Hyg 1982;25:317-31.

16 Churg A, Tron V, Wright JL. Effects of cigarette smoke
exposure on retention of asbestos fibers in various
morphologic compartments of the guinea pig lung. Am
Pathol 1987;129:385-93.

17 Oberdorster G, Morrow PE, Spurny K. Size dependent
lymphatic clearance of amosite fibers in the lung. Ann
OccupHyg 1988;32:149-56.

18 Allison AC. Mechanisms of macrophage damage in rela-
tion to the pathogenesis of some lung diseases. In: Brain
JD, Proctor DF, Reid LM, eds. Respiratory defense
mechanisms. New York: Dekker, 1977:1075-102.

19 Timbrell V. Fibers and carcinogenesis. Journal of the
Occupational Health Society ofAustralia 1983;26:347-69.

20 Oberdorster G, Ferin J, Finkelstein J, Soderholm S, Gelein
R Mechanistic studies on particle-induced acute and
chronic lung injury. In: Masuda S, Takahashi K, eds.
Aerosol-science, industry, health and environment. Vol H.

Oxford: Pergamon Press, 1990:1229-33.
21 Lippmann M. Particle deposition and accumulation in

human lungs. In: Dungworth DL, Mauderly JL,
Oberd6rster HG, eds., Toxic and carcinogenic effects of
solid particles in the respiratory tract. Washington: ILSI
Press, 1994;291-306.

22 Wagner JC, Berry G, Skidmore JW, Timbrell V. The
effects of the inhalation of asbestos in rats. Br Cancer
1974;29:252-69.

23 HEI-AR. Asbestos in public and commercial buildings: a litera-
ture review and synthesis of current knowledge. Cambridge,
MA: Health Effects Institute-Asbestos Research, 1991:
317 pp.

24 Pott F. Asbestos use and carcinogenicity in Germany and a
comparison with animal studies. Ann Occup Hyg 1994;
38:589-600.

25 Davis JMG, Addison J, Bolton RE, Donaldson K, Jones
AD, Smith T. The pathogenicity of long versus short
fiber samples of amosite asbestos administered to rats by
inhalation and intraperitoneal injection. Br _J Exp Pathol
1986;67:415-30.

26 Davis JMG, Jones AD. Comparisons of the pathogenicity
of long and short chrysotile asbestos in rats. Br Exp
Pathol 1988;69:717-37.

27 Lippmann M. Asbestos exposure indices. Environ Res
1988;46:86-106.

28 Davis JMG, Beckett ST, Bolton RE, Collings P,
Middleton AP. Mass and number of fibers in the patho-
genesis of asbestos-related lung disease in rats. Br
Cancer 1978;37:673-88.

29 Davis JMG, Becket ST, Bolton RE, Donaldson K. The
effects of intermittent high asbestos exposure (peak dose
levels) on the lungs of rats. Br 7 Exp Pathol 1980;61:
272-80.

30 Davis JMG, Addison J, Bolton RE, Donaldson K, Jones
AD, Miller BG. Inhalation studies on the effects of
tremolite and brucite dust in rats. Carcinogenesis 1985;
6:667-74.

31 Wagner JC, Skidmore JW, Hill RJ, Griffiths DM. Erionite
exposure and mesotheliomas in rats. Br

_
Cancer 1985;

51:727-30.
32 Wagner JC. Biological effects of short fibers. In:

Proceedings of the VIIth international pneumoconiosis confer-
ence, part II. Washington: DHHS 1990:835-9. (NIOSH
Publ No 90-108.)

33 Fang CP, Wilson JE, Spektor DM, Lippmann M. Effect of
lung airway branching pattern and gas composition on
particle deposition in bronchial airways. III.
Experimental studies with radioactively tagged aerosol in
human and canine lungs. Exp Lung Res 1993;19:377-96.

34 McDonald JC, Sebastien P, McDonald AD, Case B.
Epidemiological observations on mesothelioma and their
implications for non-occupational exposure. In: Bignon
J, Peto J, Saracci R, eds. Non-occupational exposure to
mineral fibres. Lyon: International Agency for Research
on Cancer, 1989;420-7. (IARC Sci Publ No 90.)

35 Hesterberg TW, Miller WC, McConnell EE, Chevalier J,
Hadley JG, Bernstein DM, et al. Chronic inhalation tox-
icity of size-separated glass fibres in Fischer 344 rats.
FindenAppl Toxicol 1993;20:464-76.

Correspondence and editorials
Occupational and Environmental Medicine wel- minimum. Letters are accepted on the
comes correspondence relating to any of the understanding that they may be subject to
material appearing in the journal. Results editorial revision and shortening.
from preliminary or small scale studies may The journal also publishes editorials which
also be published in the correspondence are normally specially commissioned. The
column if this seems appropriate. Letters Editor welcomes suggestions regarding
should be not more than 500 words in length suitable topics; those wishing to submit an
and contain a minimum of references. Tables editorial, however, should do so only after
and figures should be kept to an absolute discussion with the Editor.

798



Jakobsson, Rannug, Alexandrie, Rylander, Albin, Hagmar

10 Berglund E, Birath G, Bjure J, et al. Spirometric studies in
normal subjects. Forced expirograms in subjects
between 7 and 70 years of age. Acta Med Scand 1963;
173:185-98.

11 Gustafson S, Proper JA, Bowie EJW, Sommer SS.
Parameters affecting the yield of DNA from human
blood. Anal Biochem 1987;165:294-9.

12 Brockmoller J, Gross D, Kerb R, Drakoulis N, Roots I.
Correlation between trans-stilbene oxide glutathione
conjugation activity and the deletion mutation in the
glutathione S-transferase class mu gene detected by
polymerase chain reaction. Biochem Pharmacol 1992;43:
647-50.

13 Checkoway H, Pearce NE, Crawford-Brown DJ. Research
methods in occupational epidemiology. Oxford: Oxford
University Press, 1989.

14 Smith CM, Christiani DC, Kelsey KT. Glutathione-
S-transferase mu phenotype and genotype in workers
with asbestos-related lung disease [abstract]. In:
Proceedings from 9th International Symposium on
Epidemiology in Occupational Health. Sept 23-25.
Cincinnati: 1992:250.

15 Carstensen U, Alexandrie A-K, Hogstedt B, Rannug A,
Bratt I, Hagmar L. B- and T-lymphocyte micronuclei in
chimney sweeps with respect to genetic polymorphism
for CYPlA1 and GST1 (class mu). Mutat Res
1993;289: 187-95.

16 Ichiba M, Hagmar L, Rannug A, et al. Aromatic DNA
adducts, micronuclei and genetic polymorphism for
CYPlA1 and GST1 in chimney sweeps. Carcinogenesis
1994;15: 1347-52.

17 Seidegird J, Pero RW. The hereditary transmission of high
glutathione transferase activity towards trans-stilbene
oxide in human mononuclear leucocytes. Hum Genet
1985;69:66-8.

18 Albin M, Horstmann V, Jakobsson K. Survival in cohorts of
asbestos cement and referent workers. In Albin M:
Asbestos exposure and risk among asbestos cement workers.
Studies of exposure and fibre concentrations, retention pat-
terns and histopathological changes in lung tissue, and cancer
risk, mortality and survival. Lund, Sweden: Lund
University, 1992. (Thesis.)

19 Singhal S, Saxena M, Ahmad H, Awasthi S, Haque A,
Awasthi Y. Glutathione S-transferase of human lung:
characterization and evaluation of the protective role of

the alpha-class isozymes against lipid peroxidation. Arch
Biochem Biophys 1992;299:232-41.

20 Shields PG, Bowman ED, Harrington AM, Doan VT,
Weston A. Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon-DNA
adducts in human lung and cancer suspectibility genes.
Cancer Res 1993;53:3486-92.

21 Seidegard J, Pero RW, Miller DG, Beattie EJ. A glu-
tathione transferase in human leukocytes as a marker for
the susceptibility for lung cancer. Carcinogenesis 1986;7:
751-3.

22 Seidegard J, Pero RW, Markowitz MM, Roush DG, Miller
DG, Beattie EJ. Isoenzyme(s) of glutathione transferase
(class mu) as a marker for the susceptibility to lung can-
cer: a follow up study. Carcinogenesis 1990;11:33-6.

23 Nazar-Stewart V, Motulsky AG, Eaton DL, White E,
Hornung SK, Leng ZT, et al. The glutathione S-trans-
ferase-mu polymorphism as a marker for susceptibility
for lung carcinoma. Cancer Res 1993;53:2313-8.

24 Nakachi K, Imai K, Hayashi S-i, Kawajiri K.
Polymorphisms of the CYPlAl and glutathione S-trans-
ferase genes associated with susceptibility to lung cancer
in relation to cigarette dose in a Japanese population.
Cancer Res 1993;53:2994-9.

25 Alexandrie A-K, Ingelman Sundberg M, Seidegard J,
Tornling G, Rannug A. Genetic susceptibility to lung
cancer with special emphasis on CYPIA1 and GSTM1: a
study on host factors in relation to age at onset, gender,
and histological cancer type. Carcinogenesis 1994.

26 Zhong S, Howie AF, Ketterer B, et al. Glutathione-S-
transferase mu locus: use of genotyping and phenotyping
assays to assess association with lung cancer susceptibility.
Carcinogenesis 1991;12:1533-7.

27 Hirvonen A, Husgafvel-Pursiainen K, Anttila S, Vainio H.
The GSTM1 null genotype as a potential risk modifier
for squamous cell carcinoma of the lung. Carcinogenesis
1993;14:1479-81.

28 Petruzxelli S. De Flora S, Bagnasco M, et al. Carcinogen
metabolism studies in human bronchial and lung
parenchymal tissues. Am Rev Respir Dis 1989;140:
417-22.

29 Smith AH, Bates MN. Confidence limits analysis should
replace power calculations in the interpretation of epi-
demiologic studies. Epidemiology 1992;3:449-52.

30 Stromberg U. Post-study probability of effect at least equal
to a given value [letter]. Epidemiology 1994;5:477.

Vancouver style
All manuscripts submitted to Occup Environ
Med should conform to the uniform
requirements for manuscripts submitted to
biomedical journals (known as the
Vancouver style.)

Occup Environ Med, together with many
other international biomedical journals, has
agreed to accept articles prepared in accor-
dance with the Vancouver style. The style
(described in full in the BMJ, 24 February
1979, p 532) is intended to standardise
requirements for authors.

References should be numbered consec-
utively in the order in which they are first
mentioned in the text by Arabic numerals
above the line on each occasion the refer-
ence is cited (Manson' confirmed other
reports2-5 . . .). In future references to
papers submitted to Occup Environ Med

should include: the names of all authors if
there are seven or less or, if there are more,
the first six followed by et al; the title of
journal articles or book chapters; the titles
of journals abbreviated according to the
style of Index Medicus; and the first and final
page numbers of the article or chapter.
Titles not in Index Medicus should be given
in full.

Examples of common forms of refer-
ences are:

1 International Steering Committee of Medical Editors,
Uniform requirements for manuscripts submitted to
biomedical journals. BrMedJ 1979;1:532-5.

2 Soter NA, Wasserman SI, Austen KF. Cold urticaria:
release into the circulation of histamine and eosino-
phil chemotactic factor of anaphylaxis during cold
challenge. N EnglJ Med 1976;294:687-90.

3 Weinstein L, Swartz MN. Pathogenic properties of
invading micro-organisms. In: Sodeman WA Jr,
Sodeman WA, eds. Pathologic physiology, mechanisms
of disease. Philadelphia: W B Saunders, 1974:457-72.

816



Distribution of urinary hippuric acid concentrations byALDH2 genotype

The American College of Governmental
Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) have pro-

posed 1 mg/g creatinine of o-cresol as a BEI
for toluene exposure.'9 The BEI is defined as

the concentration of a determinant that is
most likely to be found in specimens collected
from healthy workers exposed to chemicals at
the TLV (toluene TLV = 100 ppm or 377
mg/M3). To compare the ACGIH BEI of
toluene exposure with that of the workers
studied here, 232 urine specimens were

analysed. About 15% of the DD group had an

estimated exposure >100 ppm toluene (377
mg/M3), the same proportion as in the NN
and ND groups. Therefore, it was concluded
that HA concentrations in workers of the
ALDH2 genotype DD exposed to toluene
were lower than those in workers of the NN
and ND genotypes when exposed to a rela-
tively high concentration of toluene.
Furthermore, it is suspected that the workers'
exposure in the DD group might have been
underestimated.

Based upon these results, a new BEI for
each ALDH2 genotype may be necessary.
Development of such specific BEIs for various
genotypes is especially relevant in Japan
because, by law, their urinary HA concentra-
tions must have been determined every six
months. Kawamoto et al estimated that BEIs
for the NN group should be 2 9 g/g creati-
nine, the ND group should be 3-3 g/g creati-
nine, and the DD group should be 1-9 g/g
creatinine from the concept that TLVs of all
the three genotypes are 100 ppm (377
mg/M3).6 Before taking such a step, however,
some problems remain to be solved. The first is
whether the TLV of toluene (now 100 ppm,

377 mg/mi) is suitable for all the three geno-
types. Although we showed that HA forma-
tion from toluene in the DD group was lower
than that in the NN and ND groups, it is
unknown which groups are sensitive to
toluene, slow metabolisers, or fast metabolis-
ers. Ideally TLVs of the three ALDH2 geno-
types should be determined first from
dose-response studies between toluene expo-
sure and subjective and objective symptoms.
Then from the regression lines of personal
exposures and urinary HA concentrations

against the three ALDH2 genotypes that have
been reported by Kawamoto et al,6 the real
BEI of each genotype should be determined
by their respective TLVs. Other points to be
considered are the ethical justification for the
procedure and how to meet the cost of the
genotyping.

We thank Dr Chon Shoaf, Hazardous Pollutant Assessment
Branch, US EPA, for his useful discussion, and are grateful to
Miss Miyuki Shiraishi for her technical assistance. This work
was supported in part by a special grant for occupational
health studies from the Ministry of Labor of Japan.

1 Ogata M, Taguchi T. Quantitative analysis of urinary
glycine conjugates by high performance liquid
chromatography: excretion of hippuric acid and methyl-
hippuric acids in the urine of subjects exposed to
vapours of toluene and xylenes. Int Arch Occup Environ
Health 1986;58: 121-9.

2 International programme on chemical safety. Environ-
mental health criteria 52, toluene. Geneva: WHO, 1985:
4-55.

3 Harada S. Polymorphism of aldehyde dehydrogenase and
its application to alcoholism. Electrophoresis 1989;10:
652-5.

4 Hsu LC, Bendel RE, Yoshida A. Genomic structure of
human mitochondrial aldehyde dehydrogenase gene.
Genomics 1988;2:57-65.

5 Crabb DW, Edenberg HJ, Bosron WF, Li TK. Genotypes
for aldehyde dehydrogenase deficiency and alcohol sen-
sitivity. Clin Invest 1989;83:314-6.

6 Kawamoto T., Matsuno K, Kodama Y, Murata K,
Matsuda S. ALDH2 polymorphism and biological mon-
itoring of toluene. Arch Environ Health 1994; (in press).

7 Harada S. New strategy for detection of ALDH2 mutant.
Alcohol and Alcoholism 1993; (suppl 1A): 11-3.

8 Kawamoto T, Matsuno M, Arashidani K, Yoshikawa M,
Oyama T, Hattori Y, Kodama Y. Biological monitoring
of toluene and DNA polymorphism in humans. Int Arch
Occup Environ Health 1993;65:S 1 31 -3.

9 Ogata M, Taguchi T. Simultaneous determination of uri-
nary creatinine and metabolites of toluene, xylene,
styrene, ethylbenzene and phenol by automated high
performance liquid chromatography. Int Arch Occup
Environ Health 1988;61:131-40.

10 American Conference of Governmental Industrial
Hygienists. Threshold limit values for chemical substances
and physical agents and biological exposure indices.
Cincinnati: ACGIH 1990-1991:53-66.

11 Sugita M, Harada A, Taniguchi M, Saito M, Imaizumi K,
Kitamura M, et al. Quality control program on biological
monitoring by Japan Federation of Occupational Health
Organizations. Int Arch Occup Environ Health 1991;62:
569-77.

12 Kawamoto T, Matsuno K, Arashidani K, Yoshikawa M,
Oyama T, Hattori Y, Kodama Y. Urinary concentration
of hippuric acid, phenol and cresols. Proceedings of the
34th annual meeting of the Japan Society of Air Pollution.
Chiba City: Japan Society of Air Pollution, 1993:551.

13 Antti-Poika M, Kalliokoski P, Haenninen 0. Toluene. In:
Snyder R, ed. Ethyl Browning's toxicity and metabolism of
industrial solvents. Vol 1 hydrocarbons. Amsterdam:
Elsevier 1987:38-63.

14 Woiwode W, Wodarz R, Drysch K, Weichardt H.
Metabolism of toluene in man: gas chromatographic
determination of o-, m- and p-cresol in urine. Arch
Toxicol 1979;43:93-8.

Rejected manuscripts
From February 1994, authors whose sub- be returned to them. The Journal will destroy
mitted articles are rejected will be advised of remaining copies of the article but corres-
the decision and one copy of the article, pondence and reviewers' comments will be
together with any reviewers' comments, will kept.

821



Sorahan, Gilthorpe

Table 2 Ranges of the relative risk obtainedfrom simulated cohort studies with various degrees of non-differential misclassification of exposure

RR (actual) RR (apparent) RR (apparent)-RR (actual)

Set* 5th Percentile Median 95th Percentile 5th Percentile Median 95th Percentile 5th Percentile Median 95th Percentile

1 0-97 1-50 2-35 0-90 1-37 2-12 -0-62 -0-13 0-28
2 0-97 1-52 2-37 0-92 1-42 2-30 - 0-46 - 0-09 0-33
3 0-97 1-50 2-33 0-92 1-40 2-13 -0-59 -0-09 0-28
4 0 97 1-50 2-35 0-90 1-38 2-18 -0-59 -0-12 0-27
5 0-97 1-50 2-35 0-85 1-28 1-97 -0-86 -0-20 0-33
6 1-00 1-52 2-35 0-76 1-17 1-80 - 1-10 -0-33 0-29
7 1-00 1-50 2-35 0-90 1-37 2-14 -0-61 -0-12 0-27
8 1-24 1-50 1-81 1-14 1-36 1-64 -0-32 -0-13 0-03
9 1-31 1-50 1-71 1-20 1-36 1-55 -0-26 -0-14 -0-02

*These results refer to the simulations described in table 1.

the ranges of actual and apparent relative risk
(table 2). For example, the three variable
ranges are all narrower for set 9 than for set 7.
This is a consequence of simulations in set 9
having an expectation of 250 disease events in
non-exposed subjects, whereas the corre-
sponding expectation for simulations in set 7
was only 25 events.
More importantly, the results shown in col-

umn 10 (table 1) indicate that an appreciable
percentage of studies with non-differential
misclassification present will produce risk esti-
mates that are larger than if the data were
reclassified correctly. For example, set 1 sum-
marises simulations in which exposed and
non-exposed subjects each had a one in 10
chance of being misclassified; 28% produced
point estimates larger than the corresponding
relative risks if all misclassification were to be
removed. The earlier claims are therefore
incorrect. They were based on a misleading
illustration because both disease outcome and
exposure misclassification were assumed to
operate on a proportionate rather than a ran-
dom basis. Results from sets 7-9 indicate that
for a given study cohort there is a reduced
chance of non-differential misclassification

overestimating relative risk if the disease is
more common.
Some investigators have convinced them-

selves that, so long as exposure data have been
collected blind to any knowledge of disease,
random misclassification of data is not an
issue in studies that show an effect. An earlier
statement of Case et al might be more help-
ful-namely that, "the accuracy of any statis-
tical analysis is limited by the accuracy of the
information upon which it is based".3 (This
note has been concerned solely with the prop-
erties of non-differential misclassification. In
practice, study subjects will rarely have the
same probability of being misclassified and
differential misclassification will often present
the more important exposure assessment
problem.)

1 Rothman KJ. Modem epidemiology. Boston: Little Brown,
1986:88.

2 Checkoway H, Pearce NE, Crawford-Brown DJ. Research
methods in epidemiology. Oxford: Oxford University Press,
1989:80.

3 Case RAM, Hosker ME, McDonald DB, Pearson JT.
Tumours of the urinary bladder in workmen engaged in
the manufacture and use of certain dyestuff intermedi-
ates in the British chemical industry. Br J Ind Med
1954;11:75-105.

Instructions to authors
Three copies of all submissions should be
sent to: The Editor, Occupational and
Environmental Medicine, BMJ Publishing
Group, BMA House, Tavistock Square,
London WC1H 9JR, UK. All authors
should sign the covering letter as evidence
of consent to publication. Papers reporting
results of studies on human subjects must be
accompanied by a statement that the
subjects gave written, informed consent
and by evidence of approval from the
appropriate ethics committee. These papers
should conform to the principles outlined
in the Declaration of Helsinki (BMJ 1964;
ii: 177).

If requested, authors shall produce the
data on which the manuscript is based, for
examination by the Editor.
Authors are asked to submit with

their manuscript the names and
addresses of three people who they
consider would be suitable independent
reviewers. They will not necessarily be
approached to review the paper.
Papers should include a structured

abstract of not more than 300 words,
under headings of Objectives, Methods,
Results, and Conclusions. Please
include up to three keywords or key
terms to assist with indexing.

840



Notices

NOTICES

Coronary Heart Disease among

European Truck Drivers. The
Netherlands. February 1995.

The Department of Epidemiology and
Public Health, Wageningen Agricultural
University, The Netherlands, is intending
to organise an international workshop on

Coronary Heart Disease among European
Truck Drivers. This workshop will be finan-
cially supported by the Directorate General
Employment, Industrial Relations and
Social Affairs of the European Union. The
aim of the workshop is twofold: firstly, to
identify and discuss possible risk factors for
coronary heart disease relevant to the truck-
drivers; secondly, to plan an international
collaborative study to investigate the extent
and determinants of cardiovascular disease
among truck drivers in Europe. We would
like to know if there is a European scientific
organisation that is familiar with epidemio-
logical studies on cardiovascular disease and
truckers or other relevant professional dri-
vers. We invite you to present information
on this topic. The workshop is planned for
the beginning of February 1995 in The
Netherlands.

For additional information about the
workshop please write to: Ms E S Tan,
MSc, Department of Epidemiology and
Public Health, Agricultural University. of
Wageningen, PO Box 238, 6700 AE
Wageningen, The Netherlands. Telephone:
+31 8370 82002. Telefax: +31 8370
82782. e-mail: Swan Tan@medew.hegl.
wau.nl

Molecular Approaches to Laboratory
Diagnosis. 18-21 February 1995, Ritz-
Carlton Hotel, San Francisco,
California.

This conference is presented by The
International Association of Biological Stan-
dardization (IABS) and The Department of
Laboratory Medicine, University of
California School of Medicine, San
Francisco, which is accredited by the
Accreditation Council for Continuing
Medical Education. This program will meet
the criteria for category 1 credit.

Major topics to be covered include:
* Genetic disorders
* Immunologic disorders
* Cancer/oncogenes
* Microbial infections
* Parasitic infections
* Forensic science
Organising Committee: Drs Michael J
Bishop, Farid F Cehab, Donald E Ganem,
Joe W Gray, Y W Kan, Daniel P Stites,
Girish N Vyas, Fred Brown.

For further information, please write or

call the Office of Continuing Medical
Education, Room MCB-630, University of
California, San Francisco, California
94143-0742. Telephone: (415) 476-4251.

Volunteers in Research and Testing
Conference. 3-5 April 1995. Owens
Park, Manchester.

A non-profit making conference organised
jointly by animal welfare charities, industry,
and the research community, to discuss and
assess the potential benefits and current
limitations of human volunteer studies,
including their possible contribution to the
reduction, refinement, and replacement of
animal experiments.

Sponsors:
Boots Contract Manufacturing, Boots
Pharmaceuticals, Glaxo Research and
Development, Lederle Laboratories,
Procter and Gamble (Health & Beauty
Care) Europe, Royal Society for the
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, St
Andrew Animal Fund, The Body Shop
International.
Registration fee for three days, inclusive of
meals and accommodation: £200.
Part fees available on request.

Provisional programme:
Session 1 Introduction; legislation;
ethics
General introduction. Declaration of
Helsinki. Introduction to ethics and legisla-
tion. Physicians viewpoint. Regulators view-
point. Consumers viewpoint. Legislators
viewpoint.
Session 2 Trial design and volunteer
recruitment
Selection of volunteers:-criteria, recruit-
ment, "payment", healthy/normal. Special
groups-for example, young, old, mentally
impaired, unconscious. Judging and mea-
suring the usefulness of volunteer studies,
definitions of efficacy, surrogate endpoints.
Volunteers' information requirements.
Risks of human volunteer studies. Poster
presentations.
Session 3 How much can be done in
man?
Introduction to the Three Rs. Cosmetics
testing-marketability and risk assessment.
Agrochemicals. Psychopharmacology. Basic
research. The limit of tolerable stress.
Session 4 Future directions
Non-destructive testing-MRI, PET.
Intelligent analysis of sparse data. The
future of ethics committees. The European
dimension.

For further information contact:
Mrs Bryony Close, Battleborough
Battleborough Lane, Brent
Highbridge, Somerset TA9
Telephone/Fax: 0278 760843.

Croft,
Knoll,
4DS;

From research to prevention: manag-

ing occupational and environmental
health hazards. 20-23 March 1995,
Marina Congress Centre, Helsinki,
Finland.

The Symposium will review the present
status of occupational health and safety
research worldwide, thereby illustrating the
chain of innovation from research to pre-
ventive policies and measures at both the
national and workplace levels. In addition,
the Symposium will assess the strengths and
weaknesses of various research approaches
and methods, highlight good study designs

and give examples of results obtained. Ideas
and proposals for future research and
strengthening of collaborative networks will
be discussed.
The Symposium is organized by the

Finnish Institute of Occupational Health,
which will celebrate its Golden Jubilee in
conjunction with the Symposium. The
Institute was founded in April 1945.
The Symposium will comprise

A plenary lectures by distinguished scien-
tists

A free communications as oral presenta-
tions or

A poster session discussions
A triathlon session.
The Symposium will focus on:

I modem occupational medicine
II safety
III chemical and physical factors in the

work environment
IV psychosocial factors
V musculoskeletal disorders.

For further information contact: From
research to prevention, Finnish Institute of
Occupational Health, Topeliuksenkatu 41 a
A, 5th floor, FIN-00250 Helsinki, Finland.
Telephone: Int. + 358-0-47 471. Fax:
Int. + 358-0-47 548 telex: 121394
occuphealth fi e-mail:msal(occuphealth.fi.

NIVA 1995 Calendar-Advanced courses
and symposia in occupational health
and safety
i Leaders of inter-disciplinary research, 6-

10 February 1995, Charlottenlund,
Denmark

i Individual susceptibility to toxicity
13-17 February 1995, Geilo, Norway

i Physiological responses to work 27-31
March 1995, Oslo, Norway

i Musculoskeletal disorders, 24-28 April
1995, Charlottenlund, Denmark

i Participative approaches to workplace
design, 24-28 April 1995, Mustio,
Finland

i The ethics of occupational health
research, 7-10 May 1995, HeinAvesi,
Finland

i Occupational respiratory hypersensitivi-
ty, 4-8 June 1995, Hdmeenlinna,
Finland

i International quality standards, 5-8 June
1995, Rungsted Kyst, Denmark

i Introduction to occupational epidemiol-
ogy, 14-25 August 1995, Gentofte,
Denmark

i Epidemiologic study design, 14-25
August 1995, Espoo, Finland

i Seamen and fish industry, 5-8
September 1995, Tiirshavn, Faroe
Islands

v Estimation and measurement of air pol-
lutants, 16-19 October 1995,
Stockholm, Sweden

v Safety research, 6-10 November 1995,
Reykjavik, Iceland

* Risk assessment and risk management,
13-17 November 1995, Vedbaek,
Denmark

e The productivity impact of occupational
health and safety; 6 November 1995,
Helsinki, Finland 13 November 1995,
Solna, Sweden; 20 November 1995,
Oslo, Norway; 27 November 1995,
Copenhagen, Denmark
For further information contact: NIVA,

Topeliuksenkatu 41 a A, FIN-00250
Helsinki, Finland. Telephone + 358 0
47471: Fax + 358 0 4747 497.

843



846 Occupational and Environmental Medicine 1994;51:846-847

VOLUME 51 * AUTHOR INDEX

Key: E = Editorial: R = Review: C = Correspondence

A
Abenhaim L, 597
Adams R, 371
Agius RM, 397, 756
Akerstedt T, 568
Akselsson R, 683
Albin M, 95, 205, 576 (correction), 812
Alexandnie A-K, 812
Allen JA, 366
Amsel J, 784
Anderson R, 564
Ansari G, 612
Antonelli A, 239
Arborelius M, 706
Archambault C, 244
Attewell R, 205
Attfield MD, 647 (C)
Aubert-Berleur MP, 475
Auperin A, 426
Auslander DIM, 414
Aust AE, 200
Autrup H, 513
Ass TC, 663
Axelson 0, 262, 574 (C), 739, 833

B
Baelum J. 429
Baird D)D, 28
Balogh I, 826
Barbosa A, 700
Barisione G, 281
Barregard I, 337, 536
Barton J. 749
Baschieri L, 239
Baskind E, 557
Baxter PJ, 577 (E)
Beck RW, 400
Beckett WS, 14
Beebe GW, 804
Belli S, 674
Benhamou S, 426
Benichou J, 804
Bernard A, 505
Bernstein L, 804
Bernstein M, 23
Bherer L, 219, 225
Bieniek G, 354, 357
Bignon J, 195, 244
Billington N, 772
Billon-Galland MA, 195, 244
Bjerre-Kielv B, 262, 833
Bjerkqvist B, 262, 833
Blann AD, 366
Blot WJ, 136
Bois FY, 414
Boleij JSM, 3
BondeJP, 429
Bonin AM, 700
Boogaard PJ, 250, 638
Boraschi P, 239
Boscolo P, 500
Bouchard F, 219
Bourbeau I 225
Bourke GJ, 295
Bouskill J, 786 (C()
Bovenzi M, 361, 548, 603
Bradley D, 505
Braganza JM, 6 31
Braithwaite RA, 663
Brochard P, 23, 195, 244
BrodeurJ, 187
Brown SS, 663
Bruggeling 'IG, 440
Buchet J-P, 447, 505
Buchet JP, 451
Burdorf A, 440

C
Cat S-X, 47
Calder IM, 287 ((')
Callas PW, 649
Calvert IA, 299, 617, 626
Camberlova M, 343
Campbell S, 756
Carere A, 739
(armignani M, 500
Carta P, 674
Cartier A, 225
(ase BW, 461
Castleman BI, 431 (C)
Caubo MEJ, 638
(Chamming's S, 244
Chan-Yeung M, 710
Chang K-Y, 130
Chartrand A, 219
Chen A-L, 136
ChenJ-Q, 136
Chen R-G, 1 36
Chen Z, 47
Cherry NM, 631
Chettle D, 505
Chia KS, 125, 841 (C)
Chia SE, 768
Chou S-Y, 689
Christiani DC, 14, 470
Chua LH, 768
(lark JL, 617
Cocco PL, 674
Cockcroft A, I (1F), 433 (F), 721 (E)
Cocker J, 519

Cole BD, 400
Colmsjo A, 487
Contreras GR, 71(0
Cooke MA, 316
Cote G, 225
Cottalasso D, 281
CourteauJ-P, 219, 225
Cowles SR, 323, 799
Cullinan P. 579, 589
Cunningham-Hill M, 626
(ushman R, 219, 225

D
Daisey JM, 414
Dalv L, 295
Darby S(, 308
Davison AG, 397
de Cock J, 693
De Zotti R, 548
Del Rosso G, 500
dell'Omo M, 451, 648 (C)
Deplan F, 475
Ding M, 470
Dodson RF, 200
Doi R, 35
Doi Y, 735
Domenicotti C, 281
Donoghue AM, 553
Dosemeci M, 136
Driscoll TR, 400, 612
Dufour G, 244
Dufresne A, 461
Durand 1', 597

F
Echeverria D, 102
Edling C, 181
Edwards AA, 713
Egelt U, 50
Ekberg K, 262, 574 (('), 833
Fllingsen DG, 656
Ensslin AS, 229
Esdaile JM, 597
Evans CD.), 713

F
Falaschi 1, 239
Faragher EB, 744
Faux AM, 316
Faux SF. 66 3
Felact, M, 53)11
Ferreira N4, 451
Finley 1,, 371
Fishwitck 1), 744
Fitzsimons EJ, 713
Flamant R, 426
Fletcher AM, 744
Flore MV, 674
Folkard S, 749
Fontana L, 281
Foo SC. 768
Forastiere F, 739
Fowler J, 371
Francis TJR, 730
Franzinelli A, 361
Fraser R, 461
Fredriksson M, 574 (C)
Frommer MS, 612
Fruhmann G, 229
Fujimoto S, 735
Fujino A, 62
Fukuchi YX 35

Gagnon 1), 408
Gao M, 663
Garrison RI', 302
Gaudichet A, 2 3
Gibbons D, 299
Gilmour WH, 57
Gilstrap EL, 799
Gilthorpe MS, 839
Giuliano G, 500
Glass DC, 617, 626
Glass NWI, 553
Glasspool E, 730
Goormans G, 451
Gordon S, 589, 593
Gosselin I, 597
Graneek BJ, 160, 165
Green S, 505
Greenburg4M, 431 (C), 841 (C)
Gubbs AR, 644
Guo YL, 689

H
Haas JI, 761
Hagmar L, 95, 530, 576 (correction), 812
Hakama M, 421
Hakola T, 568
Halpin DMG, 16(0, 165
Hanscom B, 381
Hansen AM, 513
Hansen KS, 335
Hansson GA, 826
Hara K, 735
Haratake J, 492
Harlow BI, 804
Harma MI, 568
HarringtonJM. 289, 617, 626

Harrison JE, 612
Hattori Y, 817
Hawkins ER, 397
Hearl F, 1 36
Hedenborg G, 347
Heederik D, 73, 693
Heineman EF, 804
Hemon D, 475
Herbison GP, 553
Herity B, 295
Higashi T, 62, 275, 461, 492
Hjelm EW, 487
Hjortsberg U, 706
Hnizdo E, 557
Ho S-T, 13(0
Hogberg M, 347
Hogg J, 631
Holland RI, 656
Hollander A, 73
Horbach I, 784
Hori H, 275, 492
Horowitz S, 371
Hosmer DW, 649
Houdous T, 647 (C)
Huang C-C, 267
Huang M-Y, 42
Huilan Z, 719 (C)
Hull BP, 400
Hutchings S, 87
Hutchison P, 756

lavarone I, 739
Icso J, 642
Ikeda M, 42, 47, 523
Ikeya M, 713
Imai Y, 523
Inoue 0, 42
Inui S, 523
Ishihara N, 660
Ishimatsu S, 492
Italian Study Group on Physical Hazards in

the Stone Industry, 603
Iswata M, 271
Iwsatsubo Y. 195, 244

Jacobsen M, 429
Jadon N, 19
Jakobsson K, 95, 576 (correction), 812
James WH, 141 (C
Janson X, 23, 195
Jeffrev P, 713
Jensen IB, 145
Jevaratnam J, 125, 768
Jin C, 42
Johansson L, 20)5
Johnson ES, 541
Jones RD, 772
Jcick A, 34 3
JulianJA, 19

K
Kaleja R, 784
KamadaT, 35
Kaneko T, 68, 11 3
Karhunen PJ, 456
Karjalainen A, 212, 456
Karlsson J-F, 706
Karlsson M, 262
Kasai T, 492
Katsnelson BA, 173
Kauffman H, 73
Kawa1T, 523
Kawamoto'I', 817
Keehn RJ, 804
Kern J, 435
Kido M, 62, 275
Kilburn KH, 381
Kishi R, 35
Kjuus H. 335, 656
Knopp D, 152
Kodama Y, 817
Koga M, 817
Konings J. 505
Konyschesa LK, 173
Konzen JL, 141 (C)
Kraut A, 408
Kremer AM, 3
Kumagai S, 120
Kunz E, 308
Kyyronen P, 456

LaceyJ, 165
Lagorio S, 739
LIaitinen JT, 568
Lalu K, 456
Lancashire R, 139
Lapare S, 187
lIapp NL, 234
L'Archeveque J, 225
ILarese F, 548
Lauwervs R, 447, 451, 505
Leck I, 631
Iee E, 125
I ee J, 141 (C), 841 (C)
lee JY-Y, 689
Leigh J, 4(0(0
Icon DA, 79. 87

Levy LS, 663
Li B, 470
Li B-H, 42
Lindahl M, 777
Iindstedt G, 536
Lippmann M, 793 (R)
Lison D, 447
Liu S-J, 47
Liu Y-T, 42
Ljungman AG, 777
Lloyd DC, 713
Lloyd MH, 756
Lof A, 487
Loisel P, 597
Lowson D, 579, 584, 589
Lund IG, 200
Lundberg I, 347
Lundin A, 145
ILundmark B-0, 487

McC awles M, 136
McDonald JC, 579, 584, 589, 593
McGeoch KL, 57
McGrail MP, 669
McKenna KM, 366
McLaughlin JK, 1 36
McNamee R, 631, 721 (F)
Magos L, 647 (C)
Malm P. 262, 833
Malo J-L, 225
Mandereau L, 475
Marks J, 371
Mason HJ, 287 (C
Matsunaga I, 12(
Messerer P, 479
Meurman l O, 212, 421
Mikkelsen S, 259
Mikoczv Z. 530
Mitha R, 205
Mitra S, 822
Mivahara M, 271
Molders J. 447
Molinari S, 548
Morabia A, 23
Morgan RW, 719 (C)
Morgan W, 505
Morgan WKC, 234
Morimoto Y, 62, 275
Moriwaka F, 35
Morton C, 371
Muir DCF, 19
Murata K, 817
Murray J, 557
Murrison AW, 730
Mustajbegovic J. 4 35
Mutti A, 125
Mver MS. 564

N
Nakagawa K, 35
Nakatsuka H, 42, 47
Nanni G, 281
Nasterlack M, 286 (C)
Negro C, 548
Nelson NA, 302
Neri S, 239
Nethercott J. 37 1
Newsman Taylor AJ, 160, 165. 397. 579,

584, 589, 593
Ng T'P, 768
Nieuwenhuijsen MJ, 165, 579, 584, 589,

593
Nise G, 347
Nishihara Y, 271
Niven RMcL, 744
Nokso-Koivisto P, 330
Norback D, 181, 683
Nordander C, 826
Nordstrom K, 683
Norstrom A, 487
Nutley BP, 519
Nygren A, 145

C)
OhIsson K, 826
Olstad ML, 656
Omland 0, 513
Ong CN, 125
Ong HY, 125
Ono A. 35
Orbaek P. 706
Orlowski E, 244
Orv-Paoletti C, 426
Ott MG, 479
Overgaard E, 513
Oyabu T, 492

Pairon J-C, 2 3
Pairon JC, 195, 244
Pal TM, 3
PAlsson B, 826
Paris A, 475
Pastides H, 649
Paustenbach D, 371
Peng K-I., 136
Peng Z, 408
Penittila A, 456
Persson P-G, 335



Author index

Petersen R, 259
Pethran A, 229
Pethybridge RJ, 730
Pfaller A, 229
Picchiri GF, 674
Pickering CAC, 744
Placek V, 308
Pluth T, 669
Poole CJM, 299, 749
Pooley FD, 205, 644
Pope CA, 14
Porcelli G, 500
Post WK, 440
Privalova LI, 173
Proctor S, 102
Pronzato MA, 281
Pukkala E, 212, 330, 421

Q
Qu, Q-S, 42
Quevillon M, 219, 225

R
Railton R, 713
Rannug A, 812
RexingSH, 136
Richard A, 475
Richards GA, 564
Rijcken B, 3
Roberts RS, 19
Robins TG, 102, 302
Rocskay AS, 102
Roeleveld N, 647 (C)
Roels H, 505
Rommelt H, 229
Roos F, 195
Rose P, 631
Ross CE, 323, 799
Rousseau R, 710
Rowland AS, 28
Rsai SP, 323
Ruck EA, 612
Rushton L, 722
Rylander L, 812, 826

S
Saeki K, 271
Sallsten G, 337, 536
Sandiford C, 579, 584
Sasatani H, 35
Sato A, 68, 113, 187, 487
Satoh H, 35
Satoh T, 35
Scattoni L, 361
Schachter EN, 435
Schouten JP, 3
Schutz A, 337, 530, 536
Schwartz BS, 669
Seaton A, 54, 756, 841 (C)
Sedgwick EM, 730
Sherson D, 513
Shih T-S, 267
Shimbo S, 523
Shirakashi H, 35
Shore DL, 28
Shy CM, 28
Siemiatycki J, 461
Sigsgaard T, 513
Silviu-Dan F, 408
Simard R, 597
Sjogren B, 335
Skerfving S, 826
Sloan J, 408
Sluis-Cremer GK, 557, 564
Smith L, 749
Snyder PJ, 323
Sorahan T, 139, 316, 642, 839
Soutar CA, 756
Spear RC, 414
Spirtas R, 804
Spurgeon A, 617, 626
Stark A, 804
Steenland K, 192
Stewart W, 669
Stoll Y, 229
Str6mberg U, 143 (C), 205, 826
Sticker I, 475
Sumitomo H, 713
Swennen B, 447
Swerdlow AJ, 308
Szollosova M, 642

T
Tagesson C, 739, 777
Takada S, 523
Takahashi K, 461
Takahata N, 35
Tan C, 125
Tanaka I, 62, 275, 492
Tardif R, 187
Tas S, 451
Tashiro K, 35
Taylor J, 371
Taylor W, 57
te Velde E, 693
Tee RD, 579, 584, 589, 593
Theron AJ, 564
Thomas P. 87
Thomsen OF, 259
Tomasek L, 308
Tossavainen A, 456
Trent L, 761
Trent LS, 386
Triebig G, 286 (C)
Tsai SP, 799
Turcotte J, 597
Turkel B, 50
Turner-Warwick M, 160

U
Uchida Y, 42, 47
Ukai H, 47, 523
Urushiyama K, 660

V
van Antwerpen VL, 564
van der Merwe CA, 564
van Kooij R, 693
van Sittert NJ, 250
Vanhala E, 456
Vannuccini L, 361
Venables KM, 165, 579, 584, 589, 593
Vesterberg 0, 347
Volpe AR, 500

W
Wales D, 54
Wang B-J, 689

Wang P-Y, 68, 113
Warrington R, 408
Warshaw RH, 381
Watanabe KH, 414
Watanabe T, 42, 47
Watanabe Y, 271
Weinberg CR, 28
Welinder H, 205
Westveer K, 693
White AD, 713
White RF, 102, 302
Whorton MD, 386, 761
Wieslander G, 181
Wikeley NJ, 287 (C)
Wilcox AJ, 28
Williams MG, 200
Williams S, 786 (C)
Williams TG, 713
Williamson PAM, 165
Wilson HK, 519
Wolmarans L, 564
Wong O, 386, 761
Wright S, 786 (C)
Wu Z, 136

X
Xu X, 470
Xu XP, 14

Y

Yamato H, 62, 275, 492
Yang J, 400
Yang S-S, 267
Yang Y-J, 267
Yao Y-M, 47
Ye Sharapova N, 173
Yin H, 47
Yodosaki Y, 62
Yoshizuka M, 735
Yu H-S, 130

z
Zaldivar G, 234
Zhao K, 719 (C)
Zober A, 479
Zuskin E, 435

847



Occupational and Environmental Medicine 1994;51:848-854

VOLUME 51 SUBJECT INDEX

A
Abortion, Occupational paternal exposure to benzene and risk of spon-

taneous abortion, 475
Acetate esters, Partition coefficients of some acetate esters and alco-

hols in water, blood, olive oil, and rat tissues, 68
Aeroallergen

Dust and flour aeroallergen exposure in flour mills and bakeries, 584
Respiratory symptoms, immunological responses, and aeroallergen

concentrations at a sawmill, 165
Age, Age and adjustment to night work, 568
Agricultural research institute, An investigation of brain tumours

and other malignancies in an agricultural research institute, 295
Airway hyperresponsiveness, Airway hyperresponsiveness, prevalence

of chronic respiratory symptoms, and lung function in workers
exposed to irritants, 3

Airway obstruction
Airways obstruction, coal mining, and disability, 234: correspondence,

841
Emphysema and airway obstruction in non-smoking South African

gold miners with long exposure to silica dust, 557
Albumin, Liver function tests and urinary albumin in house painters

with previous heavy exposure to organic solvents, 347
Albuminuria, Increased albumin excretion in industrial workers due to

shift work rather than to prolonged exposure to low concentrations

of chlorinated hydrocarbons, 638
Alcohols, Partition coefficients of some acetate esters and alcohols in

water, blood, olive oil, and rat tissues, 68
ALDH2 genotype, Distribution of urinary hippuric acid concentrations

by ALDH2 genotype, 817
Allergens, Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated expo-

sure in workers not previously exposed to laboratory rats, 589
Allergic airway disease, Allergic airway disease in Italian bakers and

pastry makers, 548
Allergic contact dermatitis, A study of chromium induced allergic

contact dermatitis with 54 volunteers, 371
Allergy, Occupational allergy after exposure to caddis flies at a hydro-

electric power plant, 408
Aluminium tetrafluoride flux, Upper airway irritation and small

airways hyperreactivity due to exposure to potassium aluminium
tetrafluoride flux, 706

Alveolar macrophages, Asbestos fibres and man made mineral fibres:
induction and release of tumour necrosis factor-n from rat alveolar
macrophages, 777

Amosite, Findings from high resolution computed tomography of the
lung and pleura of symptom free workers exposed to amosite who
had normal chest radiographs and pulmonary function tests, 239

Animal feed industry, Relations between respiratory symptoms and
sickness among workers in the animal feed industry, 440

Anthophyllite
Four cases of mesothelioma among Finnish anthophyllite miners, 212
Incidence of cancer among anthophyllite asbestos miners in Finland,

421
Antimony workers, Survey of antimony workers: mortality 196 1-1992,

772
Antineoplastic drugs, Biological monitoring of cyclophosphamide and

ifosfamide in urine of hospital personnel occupationally exposed to

cytostatic drugs, 229
Arterial hypertension, Renal toxicity and arterial hypertension in rats

chronically exposed to vanadate, 500
Asbestos

Asbestos, cement, and cancer in the right part of the colon, 95: cor-

rection, 576
Asbestos fibres and man made mineral fibres: induction and release of
tumour necrosis factor-a from rat alveolar macrophages, 777

Deposition and retention of inhaled fibres: effects on incidence of
lung cancer and mesothelioma: review, 793

Fibrogenic effect of wollastonite compared with asbestos dust and
dusts containing quartz, 343

Genetic polymorphism for glutathione-S-transferase mu in asbestos
cement workers, 812

Incidence of cancer among anthophyllite asbestos miners in Finland,
421

Iron associated with asbestos bodies is responsible for the formation of
single strand breaks in Xl 74 RFI DNA, 200

Malignant mesothelioma: attributable risk of asbestos exposure, 804
Past exposure to asbestos and combustion products and incidence of

cancer among Finnish locomotive drivers, 330
Pleural mesothelioma and exposure to asbestos: evaluation from work

histories and analysis of asbestos bodies in bronchoalveolar lavage
fluid or lung tissue in 131 patients, 244

Relation between lung asbestos fibre burden and exposure indices
based on job history, 461

Retention patterns of asbestos fibres in lung tissue among asbestos
cement workers, 205

Study of occupational lung cancer in asbestos factories in China:
c(rresponidence, 719

Aspergillus niger, Clinical reactions to Aspergillus iniger in a biotech-
nology plant: an eight year follow up, 54

Asthma
Clinical reactions to Aspergillus niger in a biotechnology plant: an eight

year follow up, 54
Extrinsic allergic alveolitis and asthma in a sawmill worker: case report
and review of the literature, 160

Occupational asthma in salbutamol process workers, 397
Australia

Evaluation of phosphine genotoxicity at occupational levels of expo-
sure in New South Wales, Australia, 700

Traumatic work related fatalities in commercial fishermen in

Australia, 612
Automobile assembly plant workers
A case-control studv of chronic neuropsychiatric disease and organic

solvent exposure in automobile assembly plant workers, 302
Neuropsychological effects of exposure to naphtha among automotive

workers, 102

B
Back pain
Managment of occupational back pain: the Sherbrooke model.

Results of a pilot and feasibility study, 597
Questionnaire for the identification of back pain for epidemiological

purposes, 756
Bakeries

Allergic airway disease in Italian bakers and pastry makers, 548
Dust and flour aeroallergen exposure in flour mills and bakeries, 584
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to flour, 579
BASF employees, Morbidity follow up study of BASF employees

exposed to 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) after a

1953 chemical reactor incident, 479
Benzene

Analysis of ch. omosomal aberrations in shoe workers exposed long
term to benzene, 50

Benzene toxicokinetics in humans: exposure of bone marrow to meta-
bolites, 414

Exposure to benzene and urinary concentrations of 8-hydroxy-
deoxyguanosine, a biological marker of oxidative damage to DNA,
739

Occupational paternal exposure to benzene and risk of spontaneous
abortion, 475

Benzo(a)pyrene-albumin, Exposure of iron foundry workers to poly-
cvclic aromatic hydrocarbons: benzo(a)pyrene-albumin adducts and
1-hydroxypyrene as biomarkers for exposure, 513

Benzo(a)pyrenediol epoxide adducts, Determinants of benzo(a)
pyrenediol epoxide adducts to haemoglobin in workers exposed to

polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, 451
Bioaerosol exposure, Acute respiratory effects in the potato processing

industry due to a bioaerosol exposure, 73
Bis (tributyl tin) oxide, Effect of bis (tributyl tin) oxide on perme-

ability of the blood-brain barrier: a transient increase, 735
Bladder cancer, An investigation of brain tumours and other malignan-

cies in an agricultural research institute, 295
Blood-brain barrier, Effect of bis (tributyl tin) oxide on permeability

of the blood-brain barrier: a transient increase, 735
Bone marrow, Benzene toxicokinetics in humans: exposure of bone

marrow to metabolites, 414
Book reviews

Armstrong BK, White E, Saralli R. Principles of exposure measure-
ment in epidemiology, 1992, 790

Ballantyne B, Marrs T, Turner P, editors. General and applied toxicol-
ogy, 1993, 791

Bennett PB, Elliott DH, editors. The physiology and medicine of
diving, 4th edition, 1993, 844

Cotes JE, with editorial collaboration of Leathart GL. Lung function.
Assessment and application in medicine, 5th edition, 576

Dobie RA. Medical-legal evaluation of hearing loss, 1993, 790
Electromagnetic fields (300 Hz to 300 GHz) Environmental Health

Criteria, No: 137, 1993, 720
Faculty of Occupational Medicine. Guidelines on testing for drugs of

abuse in the workplace, 1994, 845
Francis BM. Toxic substances in the environment, 1994, 844

848



Subject index

Lauwreys RR, Hoet P. Industrial chemical exposure-guidelines for

biological monitoring, 2nd edition, 1993, 648
Nordberg GF, Herber RFM, Alessio L, editors. Cadmium in the

human environment: toxicity and carcinogenicity, 1992, 720
Parkes R. Occupational lung disorders, 3rd edition, 1994, 792
Review of NCRP report No 116: Limitation of exposure to ionising

radiation, 216
Roach SA. Health risks from hazardous substances at work.

Assessment, evaluation and control, 504
Rodricks J. Calculated risks, 1st edition, 576
Roemer R with a chapter by Daynard A. Legislative action to combat

the world tobacco epidemic, 2nd edition, 1993, 790
Sataloff RT, SataloffJ. Occupational hearing loss, 2nd edition, 1993,

719
Stacey NH. Occupational toxicology, 1st edition, 504
Tarcher AB, editor. Principles and practice of environmental medi-

cine, 432
Trobe JD. The physician's guide to eye care, 1993, 844
Wikeley NJ. Compensation for industrial disease, 360
World Health Organisation. International Programme of Chemical

Safety (IPCS) Environmental Health Criteria 151 "Selected syn-
thetic organic fibres", 1993, 845

Zenz C, Dickerson OB, Horvath EP, editors. Occupational medicine,
3rd edition, 1994, 791

Brain tumours, An investigation of brain tumours and other malignan-
cies in an agricultural research institute, 295

Bronchial hyperreactivity, Upper airway irritation and small airways
hyperreactivity due to exposure to potassium aluminium tetra-

fluoride flux, 706
Bronchoalveolar lavage

Non-fibrous dust load and smoking in dental technicians: a study
using bronchoalveolar lavage, 23

Pleural mesothelioma and exposure to asbestos: evaluation from work
histories and analysis of asbestos bodies in bronchoalveolar lavage
fluid or lung tissue in 131 patients, 244

1,3-Butadiene monomer production, Mortality, morbidity, and
haematological results from a cohort of long term workers involved
in 1,3-butadiene monomer production, 323

C
Caddis flies, Occupational allergy after exposure to caddis flies at a

hydroelectric power plant, 408
Cadmium, Lung cancer findings from the NIOSH study of United

States cadmium recovery workers, 139
Calcutta, Factors in the sociocultural environment of child labourers: a

study in a small scale leather goods industry in Calcutta, 822
Canada, Occupational respiratory diseases in British Columbia, Canada

in 1991, 710
Cancer

Cancer incidence and mortality among Swedish leather tanners, 530
Cancer mortality among workers in the meat department of super-

markets, 541
Past exposure to asbestos and combustion products and incidence of

cancer among Finnish locomotive drivers, 330
Cancer risk, Exposure to benzene and urinary concentrations of 8-

hydroxydeoxyguanosine, a biological marker of oxidative damage to

DNA, 739
Capillary permeability, Effect of bis (tributyl tin) oxide on perme-

ability of the blood-brain barrier: a transient increase, 735

Cement, Asbestos, cement, and cancer in the right part of the colon, 95:

correction, 576
Ceramic fibres

Effects of inhaled ceramic fibres on macrophage function of rat lungs,
62

Retention and clearance of inhaled ceramic fibres in rat lungs and

development of a dissolution model, 275
Cerium, Lung retention of cerium in humans, 195
Chain saw operators, Vascular responses in chain saw operators, 366

Chemical industry, Assessment of exposure to 2,4-dichlorophenoxy-
acetic acid in the chemical industry: results of a five year biological
monitoring study, 152

Child labour, Factors in the sociocultural environment of child labour-

ers: a study in a small scale leather goods industry in Calcutta, 822

China
Association of rotating shiftwork with preterm births and low birth

weight among never smoking women textile workers in China, 470

Study of occupational lung cancer in asbestos factories in China:

correspondence, 719
Chloralkali

Clearance half life of mercury in urine after the cessation of long term

occupational exposure: influence of a chelating agent (DMPS) on

excretion of mercury in urine, 337
Dental health in workers previously exposed to mercury vapour at a

chloralkali plant, 656
Endocrine function in mercury exposed chloralkali workers, 536

Chlorine, Survey of construction workers repeatedly exposed to chlorine

over a three to six month period in a pulpmill: I. Exposure and
symptomatology, 219: II. Follow up of affected workers by
questionnaire, spirometry, and assessment of bronchial responsive-
ness 18 to 24 months after exposure ended, 225

Chromium
A study of chromium induced allergic contact dermatitis with 54

volunteers, 371
Use of molecular epidemiological techniques in a pilot study on

workers exposed to chromium, 663
Chromosomal aberrations, Analysis of chromosomal aberrations in

shoe workers exposed long term to benzene, 50
Chrysotile

Dust exposure and mortality in chrysotile mining, 1910-76: corres-

pondence, 431
Scientific objectivity and the chrysotile controversy: correspondence, 431

Coal mining
Airways obstruction, coal mining, and disability, 234: correspondence,

841
Coal mining, emphysema, and compensation revisited: correspondence,

287, 647
Quantitative relation between emphysema and lung mineral content

in coalworkers, 400
Cobalt metal, Biological monitoring of workers exposed to cobalt

metal, salt, oxides, and hard metal dust, 447
Cognitive-behavioural treatment, Cognitive-behavioural treatment

for workers with chronic spinal pain: a matched and controlled
cohort study in Sweden, 145

Colonic cancer, Asbestos, cement, and cancer in the right part of the
colon, 95: correction, 576

Colorectal cancer
Absence of risk of colorectal cancer among workers at a UK

polypropylene production plant: correspondence, 786
Polypropylene production workers and colorectal cancer in Germany,

784
Combustion products, Past exposure to asbestos and combustion

products and incidence of cancer among Finnish locomotive
drivers, 330

Compensation, Coal mining, emphysema, and compensation revisited:
correspondence, 287, 647

Composites, An updated cohort mortality study of workers exposed to

styrene in the reinforced plastics and composites industry, 386
Computed tomography, Findings from high resolution computed

tomography of the lung and pleura of symptom free workers
exposed to amosite who had normal chest radiographs and pul-
monary function tests, 239

Confectionery workers, Respiratory symptoms and ventilatory func-
tion in confectionery workers, 435

Construction workers, Survey of construction workers repeatedly
exposed to chlorine over a three to six month period in a pulpmill:
I. Exposure and symptomatology, 219: II. Follow up of affected
workers by questionnaire, spirometry, and assessment of bronchial
responsiveness 18 to 24 months after exposure ended, 225

Corrections, 144, 576
Correlation coefficients, SAS program for testing the difference

between two correlated correlation coefficients: correspondence, 141,
648

Cotton dust, Ocular and nasal irritation in operatives in Lancashire cot-

ton and synthetic fibre mills, 744
Cotton textile industry, Women's respiratory health in the cotton

textile industry: an analysis of respiratory symptoms in 973 non-

smoking female workers, 14
Cresol, Concentrations of phenol, o-cresol, and 2,5-xylenol in the urine

of workers employed in the distillation of the phenolic fraction of
tar, 354

Cross sectional studies, Use of the prevalence ratio v the prevalence
odds ratio as a measure of risk in cross sectional studies: corres-

pondence, 574, 841
Cyclophosphamide, Biological monitoring of cyclophosphamide and

ifosfamide in urine of hospital personnel occupationally exposed to

cytostatic drugs, 229
Cytostatic drugs, Biological monitoring of cyclophosphamide and

ifosfamide in urine of hospital personnel occupationally exposed to

cytostatic drugs, 229

D
Decompression illness, Neurophysiological assessment of divers with

medical histories of neurological decompression illness, 730
Delphi technique, Research priorities in occupational medicine: a

survey of United Kingdom medical opinion by the Delphi tech-
nique, 289

Dental assistants, The effect of occupational exposure to mercury
vapour on the fertility of female dental assistants, 28

Dental health, Dental health in workers previously exposed to mercury
vapour at a chloralkali plant, 656

Dental technicians, Non-fibrous dust load and smoking in dental tech-
nicians: a study using bronchoalveolar lavage, 23

849



Subject index

Dermatitis, A study of chromium induced allergic contact dermatitis
with 54 volunteers, 371

Dermatoses, Occupational hand dermatoses of hairdressers in Tainan
City, 689

Diabetes, Sickness absence in diabetic employees at a large engineering
factory, 299

1,2-Dichloroethane, Impairment of lipoglycoprotein metabolism in rat
liver cells induced by 1,2-dichloroethane, 281

2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid, Assessment of exposure to 2,4-
dichlorophenoxyacetic acid in the chemical industry: results of a
five year biological monitoring study, 152

Diet, Dietary and ethanol induced alterations of the toxikokinetics of
toluene in humans, 487

2,3-Dimercaptopropane-l-sulphonate, Clearance half life of
mercury in urine after the cessation of long term occupational
exposure: influence of a chelating agent (DMPS) on excretion of
mercury in urine, 337

2,3-Dimercaptosuccinic acid, Clearance half life of mercury in urine
after the cessation of long term occupational exposure: influence of
a chelating agent (DMPS) on excretion of mercury in urine, 337

Divers, Neurophysiological assessment of divers with medical histories
of neurological decompression illness, 730

Diving, Reproductive risks associated with diving: correspondence, 141
DMPS, Clearance half life of mercury in urine after the cessation of

long term occupational exposure: influence of a chelating agent
(DMPS) on excretion of mercury in urine, 337

DMSA, Clearance half life of mercury in urine after the cessation of
long term occupational exposure: influence of a chelating agent
(DMPS) on excretion of mercury in urine, 337

DNA, qiX174 RFI, Iron associated with asbestos bodies is responsible
for the formation of single strand breaks in qX174 RFI DNA, 200

Dusts
Dust and flour aeroallergen exposure in flour mills and bakeries, 584
Exposure assessment to dust and rat urinary aeroallergens in research

establishments, 593
Non-fibrous dust load and smoking in dental technicians: a study

using bronchoalveolar lavage, 23
Occupational exposure to dust and lung disease among sheet metal

workers: correspondence, 141
Prediction of the comparative intensity of pneumoconiotic changes

caused by chronic inhalation exposure to dusts of different cyto-
toxicity by means of a mathematical model, 173

E
Emphysema

Coal mining, emphysema, and compensation revisited: correspondence,
287, 647

Emphysema and airway obstruction in non-smoking South African
gold miners with long exposure to silica dust, 557

Quantitative relation between emphysema and lung mineral content
in coalworkers, 400

Endocrine fiction, Endocrine function in mercury exposed chloral-
kali workers, 536

Epidemiological reviewing, Statistical and epidemiological reviewing:
editorial, 721

Epidemiology, Questionnaire for the identification of back pain for
epidemiological purposes, 756

Epileptic seizures, Temporal epileptic seizures and occupational expo-
sure to solvents, 429

Ethanol
Dietary and ethanol induced alterations of the toxikokinetics of

toluene in humans, 487
Enzymes induced by ethanol differently affect the pharmacokinetics of

trichloroethylene and 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 113
Ethanol induced modification of m-xylene toxicokinetics in humans,

187
Exposure
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to flour, 579
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to laboratory rats, 589
Exposure assessment, Exposure assessment to dust and rat urinary

aeroallergens in research establishments, 593
Exposure measurements

Disorders of the neck and upper limbs in women in the fish process-
ing industry, 826

Non-differential misclassification of exposure always leads to an
underestimate of risk: an incorrect conclusion, 839

Extrinsic allergic alveolitis, Extrinsic allergic alveolitis and asthma in
a sawmill worker: case report and review of the literature, 160

F
Fertility, The effect of occupational exposure to mercury vapour on the

fertility of female dental assistants, 28
Fibrogenicity, Fibrogenic effect of wollastonite compared with asbestos

dust and dusts containing quartz, 343

Finland
Four cases of mesothelioma among Finnish anthophyllite miners, 212
Incidence of cancer among anthophyllite asbestos miners in Finland,

421
Past exposure to asbestos and combustion products and incidence of

cancer among Finnish locomotive drivers, 330
Fish processing, Disorders of the neck and upper limbs in women in

the fish processing industry, 826
Fishermen, Traumatic work related fatalities in commercial fishermen

in Australia, 612
Flour

Dust and flour aeroallergen exposure in flour mills and bakeries, 584
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to flour, 579
Force platform, Balance measured by hand (and trunk) tracking and a

force platform in chemically (PCB and TCE) exposed and referent
subjects, 381

N-Formyl-methionyl-leucyl-phenylalanine, Differences in the
effects of two hexachlorobiphenyls on superoxide generation by
polymorphonuclear leucocytes stimulated by N-formyl-methionyl-
leucyl-phenylalanine and phorbol myristate acetate, 271

Fruit growers, Time to pregnancy and occupational exposure to pesti-
cides in fruit growers in The Netherlands, 693

Fuller's earth, Fuller's earth (montmorillonite) pneumoconiosis, 644
Fumigation, Evaluation of phosphine genotoxicity at occupational

levels of exposure in New South Wales, Australia, 700

G
Gamma radiation, Death of a classified worker probably caused by

overexposure to gamma radiation, 713
Germany, Polypropylene production workers and colorectal cancer in

Germany, 784
Glutathione-S-transferase mu, Genetic polymorphism for gluta-

thione-S-transferase mu in asbestos cement workers, 812
Gold miners
Emphysema and airway obstruction in non-smoking South African

gold miners with long exposure to silica dust, 557
Investigation of the relative contributions of cigarette smoking and

mineral dust exposure to activation of circulating phagocytes, alter-
ations in plasma concentrations of vitamin C, vitamin E, and beta
carotene, and pulmonary dysfunction in South African gold miners,
564

H
Hairdressers, Occupational hand dermatoses of hairdressers in Tainan

City, 689
Hand-arm vibration syndrome
Hand-arm vibration syndrome among travertine workers, 361
Hand-arm vibration syndrome and dose-response relation for vibra-

tion induced white finger among quarry drillers and stonecarvers,
603

Sensorineural objective tests in the assessment of hand-arm vibration
syndrome, 57

Vascular responses in chain saw operators, 366
Hard metal dust, Biological monitoring of workers exposed to cobalt

metal, salt, oxides, and hard metal dust, 447
Head (and trunk) tracking, Balance measured by hand (and trunk)

tracking and a force platform in chemically (PCB and TCE)
exposed and referent subjects, 381

Hexachlorobiphenyls, Differences in the effects of two hexachloro-
biphenyls on superoxide generation by polymorphonuclear leuco-
cytes stimulated by N-formyl-methionyl-leucyl-phenylalanine and
phorbol myristate acetate, 271

Hippuric acid, Distribution of urinary hippuric acid concentrations by
ALDH2 genotype, 817

House painters, Occupational exposure to water based paints and
symptoms from the skin and eyes, 181

Humidification, Effect of air humidification on the sick building syn-
drome and perceived indoor air quality in hospitals, 683

Hydrocarbons
Increased albumin excretion in industrial workers due to shift work

rather than to prolonged exposure to low concentrations of chlori-
nated hydrocarbons, 638

Occupational exposure to hydrocarbons and chronic pancreatitis, 631
Hydroelectric power plant, Occupational allergy after exposure to

caddis flies at a hydroelectric power plant, 408
8-Hydroxydeoxyguanosine, Exposure to benzene and urinary concen-

rations of 8-hydroxydeoxyguanosine, a biological marker of oxida-
tive damage to DNA, 739

1-Hydroxypyrene
Exposure of iron foundry workers to polycyclic aromatic hydro-

carbons: benzo(a)pyrene-albumin adducts and 1-hydroxypyrene as
biomarkers for exposure, 513

Exposure of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons in petrochemical
industries by measurement of urinary 1-hydroxypyrene, 250

850



Subject index

Hyperfiltration capacity, Renal function and hyperfiltration capacity
in lead smelter workers with high bone lead, 505

Hypertension, Renal toxicity and arterial hypertension in rats chroni-
cally exposed to vanadate, 500

I
Ifosfamide, Biological monitoring of cyclophosphamide and ifosfamide

in urine of hospital personnel occupationally exposed to cytostatic
drugs, 229

Immunological responses, Respiratory symptoms, immunological
responses, and aeroallergen concentrations at a sawmill, 165

Indexing, Indexing Occupational and Environmental Medicine: editorial,
218

Indoor air quality, Effect of air humidification on the sick building
syndrome and perceived indoor air quality in hospitals, 683

Ink mist, Lung cancer among newspaper printers exposed to ink mist: a
study of trade union members in Manchester, England, 87

Instructions for authors, New instructions for authors: editorial, 217
Interstitial nephropathy, Chronic interstitial nephropathy after plasma

cutting in stainless steel, 259
Iron, Iron associated with asbestos bodies is responsible for the forma-

tion of single strand breaks in q(X174 RFI DNA, 200
Iron foundry, Exposure of iron foundry workers to polycyclic aromatic

hydrocarbons: benzo(a)pyrene-albumin adducts and 1-hydroxy-
pyrene as biomarkers for exposure, 513

Iron ore miners, Lung cancer among iron ore miners in east Slovakia,
642

Irritants, Airway hyperresponsiveness, prevalence of chronic respiratory
symptoms, and lung function in workers exposed to irritants, 3

Isotretinoin, Isotretinoin induced rubber glove dermatitis: correspon-
dence, 786

Italy, Allergic airway disease in Italian bakers and pastry makers, 548

L
Laboratory workers, An investigation of brain turnours and other

malignancies in an agricultural research institute, 295
Lampsocket manufacturers, Chronic elemental mercury intoxication:

clinical and field studies in lampsocket manufacturers, 267
Lead

Comparison of measures of lead exposure, dose, and chelatable lead
burden after provocative chelation in organolead workers, 669

Postural stability of workers exposed to lead, 768
Renal function and hyperfiltration capacity in lead smelter workers

with high bone lead, 505
Urinary N-acetyl-D-glucosaminidase activity in workers exposed to

inorganic lead, 125
Lead miners, Mortality of Sardinian lead and zinc miners: 1960-88,

674
Leather goods, Factors in the sociocultural environment of child

labourers: a study in a small scale leather goods industry in
Calcutta, 822

Leather tanners, Cancer incidence and mortality among Swedish
leather tanners, 530

Leukaemia, Death of a classified worker probably caused by overexpo-
sure to gamma radiation, 713

Lipoglycoprotein, Impairment of lipoglycoprotein metabolism in rat
liver cells induced by 1,2-dichloroethane, 281

Liver cells, Impairment of lipoglycoprotein metabolism in rat liver cells
induced by 1,2-dichloroethane, 281

Liver function tests, Liver function tests and urinary albumin in house
painters with previous heavy exposure to organic solvents, 347

Locomotive drivers, Past exposure to asbestos and combustion prod-
ucts and incidence of cancer among Finnish locomotive drivers, 330

London Faculty of Occupational Medicine, Occupational and
Environmental Medicine and the London Faculty of Occupational
Medicine: editorial, 433

Low birth weight, Association of rotating shiftwork with preterm births
and low birth weight among never smoking women textile workers
in China, 470

Lung asbestos fibre burden, Relation between lung asbestos fibre bur-
den and exposure indices based on job history, 461

Lung cancer
Cancer of the respiratory tract in nickel sinter plant workers: effect of

removal from sinter plant exposure, 19
Deposition and retention of inhaled fibres: effects on incidence of

lung cancer and mesothelioma: review, 793
Exposure to stainless steel welding fumes and lung cancer: a meta-

analysis, 335
Incidence of cancer among anthophyllite asbestos miners in Finland,

421
Indirect validation of a retrospective method of exposure assessment

used in a nested case-control study of lung cancer and silica expo-
sure, 136

Lung cancer among iron ore miners in east Slovakia, 642
Lung cancer among newspaper printers exposed to ink mist: a study

of trade union members in Manchester, England, 87

Lung cancer findings from the NIOSH study of United States
cadmium recovery workers, 139

Mortality among a cohort of United Kingdom steel foundry workers
with special reference to cancers of the stomach and lung, 1946-90,
316

Mortality of Sardinian lead and zinc miners: 1960-88, 674
Study of occupational lung cancer in asbestos factories in China:

correspondence, 719
Survey of antimony workers: mortality 1961-1992, 772

Lung disease, Genetic polymorphism for glutathione-S-transferase mu
in asbestos cement workers, 812

Lungs
Airway hyperresponsiveness, prevalence of chronic respiratory symp-

toms, and lung function in workers exposed to irritants, 3
Effects of inhaled ceramic fibres on macrophage function of rat lungs,

62
Lung retention of cerium in humans, 195
Occupational exposure to dust and lung disease among sheet metal

workers: correspondence, 141
Quantitative relation between emphysema and lung mineral content

in coalworkers, 400
Retention patterns of asbestos fibres in lung tissue among asbestos

cement workers, 205

M
Macrophage function, Effects of inhaled ceramic fibres on macro-

phage function of rat lungs, 62
Magnesium sulphate, Biological effects of inhaled magnesium sulphate

whiskers in rats, 492
Male fertility, Reproductive effects of sodium borates on male employ-

ees: birth rate assessment, 761
Mathematical model, Prediction of the comparative intensity of

pneumoconiotic changes caused by chronic inhalation exposure to
dusts of different cytotoxicity by means of a mathematical model,
173

Meat, Cancer mortality among workers in the meat department of
supermarkets, 541

Mental retardation, Mental retardation and parental occupation: a
study on the applicability of job exposure matrices: correspondence,
647

Mercury
Chronic elemental mercury intoxication: clinical and field studies in

lampsocket manufacturers, 267
Clearance half life of mercury in urine after the cessation of long term

occupational exposure: influence of a chelating agent (DMPS) on
excretion of mercury in urine, 337

Endocrine function in mercury exposed chloralkali workers, 536
The correction of urinary mercury concentrations in untimed, random

urine samples: correspondence, 287
Mercury vapour

Dental health in workers previously exposed to mercury vapour at a
chloralkali plant, 656

Longitudinal study of workers exposed to mercury vapour at low con-
centrations: time course of inorganic and organic mercury concen-
trations in urine, blood, and hair, 660

Residual neurobehavioural effects associated with chronic exposure to
mercury vapour, 35

The effect of occupational exposure to mercury vapour on the fertility
of female dental assistants, 28

Mesothelioma
Deposition and retention of inhaled fibres: effects on incidence of

lung cancer and mesothelioma: review, 793
Four cases of mesothelioma among Finnish anthophyllite miners, 212
Incidence of cancer among anthophyllite asbestos miners in Finland,

421
Malignant mesothelioma: attributable risk of asbestos exposure, 804
Pleural mesothelioma and exposure to asbestos: evaluation from work

histories and analysis of asbestos bodies in bronchoalveolar lavage
fluid or lung tissue in 131 patients, 244

Methylene dianiline, A biological monitoring assessment of exposure
to methylene dianiline in manufacturers and users, 519

Mineral dust, Investigation of the relative contributions of cigarette
smoking and mineral dust exposure to activation of circulating
phagocytes, alterations in plasma concentrations of vitamin C, vita-
min E, and beta carotene, and pulmonary dysfunction in South
African gold miners, 564

Mineral fibres
Asbestos fibres and man made mineral fibres: induction and release of
tumour necrosis factor-a from rat alveolar macrophages, 777

Pleural plaques and exposure to mineral fibres in a male urban
necropsy population, 456

Molecular epidemiology, Use of molecular epidemiological techniques
in a pilot study on workers exposed to chromium, 663

Monochlorobenzene, Concentrations of urinary metabolites in workers
exposed to monochlorobenzene and variation in the concentration
during a workshift, 120

851



Subject index

Mortality
Mortality among employees at a plastics and resins research and

development facility, 799
Mortality in the British printing industry: a historical cohort study of

trade union members in Manchester, 79
Survey of antimony workers: mortality 1961-1992, 772
Use of multiple causes of death in the analysis of occupational

cohorts-an example from the oil industry, 722
Multiple causes of death, Use of multiple causes of death in the analy-

sis of occupational cohorts - an example from the oil industry, 722
Musculoskeletal disorders, Case-control study of risk factors for

disease in the neck and shoulder area, 262

N
N-acetyl-D-glucosaminidase (NAG), Urinary N-acetyl-D-glucos-

aminidase activity in workers exposed to inorganic lead, 125
Naphtha, Neuropsychological effects of exposure to naphtha among

automotive workers, 102
Naphthalene, The presence of 1-naphthol in the urine of industrial

workers exposed to naphthalene, 357
Nasal cancer, Cancer of the respiratory tract in nickel sinter plant

workers: effect of removal from sinter plant exposure, 19
Nasal irritation, Ocular and nasal irritation in operatives in Lancashire

cotton and synthetic fibre mills, 744
Neck

Controlled two year follow up of rehabilitation for disorders in the
neck and shoulders, 833

Disorders of the neck and upper limbs in women in the fish process-
ing industry, 826

Neck and shoulder area, Case-control study of risk factors for disease
in the neck and shoulder area, 262

Necropsies, Pleural plaques and exposure to mineral fibres in a male
urban necropsy population, 456

Nephrotoxicity, Increased albumin excretion in industrial workers due
to shift work rather than to prolonged exposure to low concentra-
tions of chlorinated hydrocarbons, 638

Netherlands, Time to pregnancy and occupational exposure to pesti-
cidesin fruit growers inThe Netherlands, 693

Neurobehavioural effects
Investigation of dose related neurobehavioural effects in paintmakers

exposed to low levels of solvents, 626
Residual neurobehavioural effects associated with chronic exposure to
mercury vapour, 35

Neuropsychiatric disease, A case-control study of chronic neuro-
psychiatric disease and organic solvent exposure in automobile
assembly plant workers, 302

Neuropsychiatric symptoms, Increase in neuropsychiatric symptoms
after occupational exposure to low levels of styrene: correspondence,
286

Newspaper printers, Lung cancer among newspaper printers exposed
to ink mist: a study of trade union members in Manchester,
England, 87

Nickel sinter plant workers, Cancer of the respiratory tract in nickel
sinter plant workers: effect of removal from sinter plant exposure,
19

Night work, Age and adjustment to night work, 568
Non-differential misclassification of exposure, Non-differential

misclassification of exposure always leads to an underestimate of
risk: an incorrect conclusion, 839

Notices, 61, 86, 112, 144, 216, 288, 360, 431, 575, 648, 719, 787, 843

0
Occupational cohort studies, Survey of methods and statistical mod-

els used in the analysis of occupational cohort studies, 649
Occupational and Environmental Medicine

Occupational and Environmental Medicine: editorial, 1
Occupational and Environmental Medicine and the London Faculty of

Occupational Medicine: editorial, 433
Occupational and environmental medicine, Occupational and

environmental medicine: what is it? editorial, 577
Occupational medicine, Research priorities in occupational medicine:

a survey of United Kingdom medical opinion by the Delphi tech-
nique, 289

Ocular irritation, Ocular and nasal irritation in operatives in
Lancashire cotton and synthetic fibre mills, 744

Oil industry, Use of multiple causes of death in the analysis of occupa-
tional cohorts - an example from the oil industry, 722

Organolead, Comparison of measures of lead exposure, dose, and
chelatable lead burden after provocative chelation in organolead
workers, 669

Oxides, Biological monitoring of workers exposed to cobalt metal, salt,
oxides, and hard metal dust, 447

P
Paint manufacturing, Retrospective assessment of solvent exposure in

paint manufacturing, 617

Painters, Liver function tests and urinary albumin in house painters
with previous heavy exposure to organic solvents, 347

Paintmakers, Investigation of dose related neurobehavioural effects in
paintmakers exposed to low levels of solvents, 626

Paints, Occupational exposure to water based paints and symptoms
from the skin and eyes, 181

Pancreatic cancer, Mortality among employees at a plastics and resins
research and development facility, 799

Pancreatitis, Occupational exposure to hydrocarbons and chronic
pancreatitis, 631

Parental occupation, Mental retardation and parental occupation: a
study on the applicability of job exposure matrices: correspondence,
647

Partition coefficients, Partition coefficients of some acetate esters and
alcohols in water, blood, olive oil, and rat tissues, 68

Pastry makers, Allergic airway disease in Italian bakers and pastry
makers, 548

Peripheral nerves, Vibration induced neurophysiological and electron
microscopical changes in rat peripheral nerves, 130

Pesticides, Time to pregnancy and occupational exposure to pesticides
in fruit growers inThe Netherlands, 693

Petrochemical industries, Exposure of polycyclic aromatic hydrocar-
bons in petrochemical industries by measurement of urinary 1-
hydroxypyrene, 250

Phenol, Concentrations of phenol, o-cresol, and 2,5-xylenol in the urine
of workers employed in the distillation of the phenolic fraction of
tar, 354

Phorbol myristate acetate, Differences in the effects of two hexa-
chlorobiphenyls on superoxide generation by polymorphonuclear
leucocytes stimulated by N-formyl-methionyl-leucyl-phenylalanine
and phorbol myristate acetate, 271

Phosphine genotoxicity, Evaluation of phosphine genotoxicity at
occupational levels of exposure in New South Wales, Australia, 700

Plasma cutting, Chronic interstitial nephropathy after plasma cutting
in stainless steel, 259

Plastics
An updated cohort mortality study of workers exposed to styrene in

the reinforced plastics and composites industry, 386
Mortality among employees at a plastics and resins research and

development facility, 799
Pleural plaques, Pleural plaques and exposure to mineral fibres in a

male urban necropsy population, 456
Pneumoconiosis

Fuller's earth (montmorillonite) pneumoconiosis, 644
Prediction of the comparative intensity of pneumoconiotic changes

caused by chronic inhalation exposure to dusts of different cytotoxi-
city by means of a mathematical model, 173

Polychlorinated biphenyls, Balance measured by hand (and trunk)
tracking and a force platform in chemically (PCB and TCE)
exposed and referent subjects, 381

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
Determinants of benzo(a)pyrenediol epoxide adducts to haemoglobin

in workers exposed to polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, 451
Exposure of iron foundry workers to polycyclic aromatic hydrocar-

bons: benzo(a)pyrene-albumin adducts and 1-hydroxypyrene as
biomarkers for exposure, 513

Exposure of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons in petrochemical
industries by measurement of urinary 1-hydroxypyrene, 250

Polypropylene
Absence of risk of colorectal cancer among workers at a UK

polypropylene production plant: correspondence, 786
Polypropylene production workers and colorectal cancer in Germany,

784
Postural stability, Postural stability of workers exposed to lead, 768
Potato processing industry, Acute respiratory effects in the potato

processing industry due to a bioaerosol exposure, 73
Preterm births, Association of rotating shiftwork with preterm births

and low birth weight among never smoking women textile workers
in China, 470

Prevalence, Prevalence odds ratio v prevalence ratio: correspondence,
143, 574, 841

Printing industry
Lung cancer among newspaper printers exposed to ink mist: a study

of trade union members in Manchester, England, 87
Mortality in the British printing industry: a historical cohort study of

trade union members in Manchester, 79
Provocative chelation, Comparison of measures of lead exposure,

dose, and chelatable lead burden after provocative chelation in
organolead workers, 669

Puhmonary function, Transient changes in the pulmonary function. of
welders: a cross sectional study of Monday peak expiratory flow, 553

Pulpmill, Survey of construction workers repeatedly exposed to
chlorine over a three to six month period in a pulpmill: I. Exposure
and symptomatology, 219: II. Follow up of affected workers by
questionnaire, spirometry, and assessment of bronchial responsive-
ness 18 to 24 months after exposure ended, 225

852



Subject index

Q
Quarry drillers, Hand-arm vibration syndrome and dose-response rela-

tion for vibration induced white finger among quarry drillers and
stonecarvers, 603

Quartz, Fibrogenic effect of wollastonite compared with asbestos dust
and dusts containing quartz, 343

Quartzite dusts, Prediction of the comparative intensity of pneumo-
coniotic changes caused by chronic inhalation exposure to dusts of
different cytotoxicity by means of a mathematical model, 173

Questionnaire, Questionnaire for the identification of back pain for
epidemiological purposes, 756

R
Radiographer, Death of a classified worker probably caused by over-

exposure to gamma radiation, 713
Radon, Age specific interactions between smoking and radon among

United States uranium miners, 192
Rat urinary aeroallergens

Exposure assessment to dust and rat urinary aeroallergens in research
establishments, 593

Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in
workers not previously exposed to laboratory rats, 589

Rehabilitation, Controlled two year follow up of rehabilitation for dis-
orders in the neck and shoulders, 833

Renal cell carcinoma, Occupational risk factors for renal cell carci-
noma, 426

Renal function, Renal function and hyperfiltration capacity in lead
smelter workers with high bone lead, 505

Renal toxicity, Renal toxicity and arterial hypertension in rats chroni-
cally exposed to vanadate, 500

Reproductive risks, Reproductive risks associated with diving: corres-
pondence, 141

Research priorities, Research priorities in occupational medicine: a
survey of United Kingdom medical opinion by the Delphi tech-
nique, 289

Resins, Mortality among employees at a plastics and resins research and
development facility, 799

Respiratory diseases, Occupational respiratory diseases in British
Columbia, Canada in 1991, 710

Respiratory symptoms
Acute respiratory effects in the potato processing industry due to a

bioaerosol exposure, 73
Airway hyperresponsiveness, prevalence of chronic respiratory symp-

toms, and lung function in workers exposed to irritants, 3
Relations between respiratory symptoms and sickness among workers

in the animal feed industry, 440
Respiratory symptoms, immunological responses, and aeroallergen

concentrations at a sawmill, 165
Respiratory symptoms and ventilatory function in confectionery

workers, 435
Women's respiratory health in the cotton textile industry: an analysis

of respiratory symptoms in 973 non-smoking female workers, 14
Respiratory tract cancer, Cancer of the respiratory tract in nickel

sinter plant workers: effect of removal from sinter plant exposure,
19

Risk, Non-differential misclassification of exposure always leads to an
underestimate of risk: an incorrect conclusion, 839

Risk factors, Case-control study of risk factors for disease in the neck
and shoulder area, 262

Rubber glove dermatitis, Isotretinoin induced rubber glove derma-
titis: correspondence, 786

S
Salbutamol, Occupational asthma in salbutamol process workers, 397
Salt, Biological monitoring of workers exposed to cobalt metal, salt,

oxides, and hard metal dust, 447
Sardinia, Mortality of Sardinian lead and zinc miners: 1960-88, 674
SAS program, SAS program for testing the difference between two cor-

related correlation coefficients: correspondence, 141, 648
Sawmill

Extrinsic allergic alveolitis and asthma in a sawmill worker: case report
and review of the literature, 160

Respiratory symptoms, immunological responses, and aeroallergen
concentrations at a sawmill, 165

Sensitisation
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to flour, 579
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to laboratory rats, 589
Sensorineural objective tests, Sensorineural objective tests in the

assessment of hand-arm vibration syndrome, 57
Sheet metal workers, Occupational exposure to dust and lung disease

among sheet metal workers: correspondence, 141
Shift systems, Effects on health of a change from a delaying to an

advancing shift system, 749
Shift work, Increased albumin excretion in industrial workers due to

shift work rather than to prolonged exposure to low concentrations
of chlorinated hydrocarbons, 638

Shoe workers, Analysis of chromosomal aberrations in shoe workers
exposed long term to benzene, 50

Shoulders, Controlled two year follow up of rehabilitation for disorders
in the neck and shoulders, 833

Sick building syndrome, Effect of air humidification on the sick build-
ing syndrome and perceived indoor air quality in hospitals, 683

Sickness absence
Relations between respiratory symptoms and sickness among workers

in the animal feed industry, 440
Sickness absence in diabetic employees at a large engineering factory,
299

Silica dust, Emphysema and airway obstruction in non-smoking South
African gold miners with long exposure to silica dust, 557

Silica exposure, Indirect validation of a retrospective method of expo-
sure assessment used in a nested case-control study of lung cancer
and silica exposure, 136

Slovakia, Lung cancer among iron ore miners in east Slovakia, 642
Small airways, Upper airway irritation and small airways hyperreactiv-

ity due to exposure to potassium aluminium tetrafluoride flux, 706
Smelter workers, Renal function and hyperfiltration capacity in lead

smelter workers with high bone lead, 505
Smoking
Age specific interactions between smoking and radon among United

States uranium miners, 192
Association of rotating shiftwork with preterm births and low birth

weight among never smoking women textile workers in China, 470
Investigation of the relative contributions of cigarette smoking and

mineral dust exposure to activation of circulating phagocytes, alter-
ations in plasma concentrations of vitamin C, vitamin E, and beta
carotene, and pulmonary dysfunction in South African gold miners,
564

Non-fibrous dust load and smoking in dental technicians: a study
using bronchoalveolar lavage, 23

Sociocultural environment, Factors in the sociocultural environment
of child labourers: a study in a small scale leather goods industry in
Calcutta, 822

Sodium borates, Reproductive effects of sodium borates on male
employees: birth rate assessment, 761

Solvents
A case-control study of chronic neuropsychiatric disease and organic

solvent exposure in automobile assembly plant workers, 302
Investigation of dose related neurobehavioural effects in paintmakers

exposed to low levels of solvents, 626
Liver function tests and urinary albumin in house painters with

previous heavy exposure to organic solvents, 347
Occupational exposure to solvent mixtures: effects on health and

metabolism, 523
Retrospective assessment of solvent exposure in paint manufacturing,

617
Temporal epileptic seizures and occupational exposure to solvents,

429
Somatosensory evoked potentials, Neurophysiological assessment of

divers with medical histories of neurological decompression illness,
730

Spinal pain, Cognitive-behavioural treatment for workers with chronic
spinal pain: a matched and controlled cohort study in Sweden, 145

Stainless steel, Chronic interstitial nephropathy after plasma cutting in
stainless steel, 259

Stainless steel welding fumes, Exposure to stainless steel welding
fumes and lung cancer: a meta-analysis, 335

Statistical analysis, Survey of methods and statistical models used in
the analysis of occupational cohort studies, 649

Statistical reviewing, Statistical and epidemiological reviewing:
editorial, 721

Steel foundry workers, Mortality among a cohort of United Kingdom
steel foundry workers with special reference to cancers of the stom-
ach and lung, 1946-90, 316

Stomach cancer, Mortality among a cohort of United Kingdom steel
foundry workers with special reference to cancers of the stomach
and lung, 1946-90, 316

Stonecarvers, Hand-arm vibration syndrome and dose-response rela-
tion for vibration induced white finger among quarry drillers and
stonecarvers, 603

Styrene
An updated cohort mortality study of workers exposed to styrene in

the reinforced plastics and composites industry, 386
Increase in neuropsychiatric symptoms after occupational exposure to

low levels of styrene: correspondence, 286
Superoxide, Differences in the effects of two hexachlorobiphenyls on

superoxide generation by polymorphonuclear leucocytes stimulated
by N-formyl-methionyl-leucyl-phenylalanine and phorbol myristate
acetate, 271

Sweden
Cancer incidence and mortality among Swedish leather tanners, 530

853



Subject index

Cognitive-behavioural treatment for workers with chronic spinal pain:
a matched and controlled cohort study in Sweden, 145

Synthetic fibre mills, Ocular and nasal irritation in operatives in
Lancashire cotton and synthetic fibre mills, 744

Synthetic fibre plants, Airway hyperresponsiveness, prevalence of
chronic respiratory symptoms, and lung function in workers
exposed to irritants, 3

T
Taiwan, Occupational hand dermatoses of hairdressers in Tainan City,

689
Tar, Concentrations of phenol, o-cresol, and 2,5-xylenol in the urine of

workers employed in the distillation of the phenolic fraction of tar,
354

TCDD, Morbidity follow up study of BASF employees exposed to
2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) after a 1953 chemical
reactor incident, 479

Temporal epileptic seizures, Temporal epileptic seizures and occupa-
tional exposure to solvents, 429

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, Morbidity follow up study of
BASF employees exposed to 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
(TCDD) after a 1953 chemical reactor incident, 479

Textile workers, Association of rotating shiftwork with preterm births
and low birth weight among never smoking women textile workers
in China, 470

Time to pregnancy, Time to pregnancy and occupational exposure to
pesticides in fruit growers in The Netherlands, 693

Titanium dioxide dusts, Prediction of the comparative intensity of
pneumoconiotic changes caused by chronic inhalation exposure to
dusts of different cytotoxicity by means of a mathematical model,
173

Toluene
Dietary and ethanol induced alterations of the toxikokinetics of

toluene in humans, 487
Distribution of urinary hippuric acid concentrations by ALDH2 geno-

type, 817
Exposure of workers to a mixture of toluene and xylenes. I

Metabolism, 42; II Effects, 47
Toxikokinetics, Dietary and ethanol induced alterations of the toxiko-

kinetics of toluene in humans, 487
Travertine workers, Hand-arm vibration syndrome among travertine

workers, 361
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Enzymes induced by ethanol differently affect

the pharmacokinetics of trichloroethylene and 1,1,1-
trichloroethane, 113

Trichloroethylene
Balance measured by hand (and trunk) tracking and a force platform

in chemically (PCB and TCE) exposed and referent subjects, 381
Enzymes induced by ethanol differently affect the pharmacokinetics of

trichloroethylene and 1,1,1 -trichloroethane, 113
Tumour necrosis factor-a, Asbestos fibres and man made mineral

fibres: induction and release of tumour necrosis factor-a from rat
alveolar macrophages, 777

U
Upper limbs, Disorders of the neck and upper limbs in women in the

fish processing industry, 826

Uranium miners
Age specific interactions between smoking and radon among United

States uranium miners, 192
Mortality in uranium miners in West Bohemia, 308

Urinary monochlorobenzene metabolites, Concentrations of urinary
metabolites in workers exposed to monochlorobenzene and varia-
tion in the concentration during a workshift, 120

V
Validation, Indirect validation of a retrospective method of exposure

assessment used in a nested case-control study of lung cancer and
silica exposure, 136

Vanadate, Renal toxicity and arterial hypertension in rats chronically
exposed to vanadate, 500

Vascular responses, Vascular responses in chain saw operators, 366
Ventilatory function, Respiratory symptoms and ventilatory function

in confectionery workers, 435
Vibration

Hand-arm vibration syndrome and dose-response relation for vibra-
tion induced white finger among quarry drillers and stonecarvers,
603

Sensorineural objective tests in the assessment of hand-arm vibration
syndrome, 57

Vibration induced neurophysiological and electron microscopical
changes in rat peripheral nerves, 130

W
Water based paints, Occupational exposure to water based paints and

symptoms from the skin and eyes, 181
Welders, Transient changes in the pulmonary function of welders: a

cross sectional study of Monday peak expiratory flow, 553
West Bohemia, Mortality in uranium miners in West Bohemia, 308
Wollastonite, Fibrogenic effect of wollastonite compared with asbestos

dust and dusts containing quartz, 343
Women
The effect of occupational exposure to mercury vapour on the fertility

of female dental assistants, 28
Women's respiratory health in the cotton textile industry: an analysis

of respiratory symptoms in 973 non-smoking female workers, 14
Work related fatalities, Traumatic work related fatalities in commer-

cial fishermen in Australia, 612
Work related symptoms
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to flour, 579
Work related symptoms, sensitisation, and estimated exposure in

workers not previously exposed to laboratory rats, 589

X
m-xylene toxicokinetics, Ethanol induced modification ''1 m-xylene

toxicokinetics in humans, 187
Xylenes, Exposure of workers to a mixture of toluene and xylenes. I

Metabolism, 42; II Effects, 47
2,5-Xylenol, Concentrations of phenol, o-cresol, and 2,5-xylenol in the

urine of workers employed in the distillation of the phenolic fraction
of tar, 354

z
Zinc miners, Mortality of Sardinian lead and zinc miners: 1960-88, 674

854


